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Design

1.

2.

3.

Window and door trim shall have the following minimum dimensions: 4" casings
with 5” or 6” trim at head. Cornerboards shall be 8” wide at minimum.

Create an integrated awning over the front door to shield the entry from weather.
Use a solid looking material and finish underneath the entire front porch and stairs.
Replace headhouse with a roof hatch.

General

4.

5.

6.

All changes to the exterior and/or site plans shall be submitted to the Planning
Department for review and approval.

All building improvements shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit
by ISD unless prior approval is granted by the Planning Department.

All site improvements, including but not limited to hardscape & plantings, must be
completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit by ISD unless prior approval is
granted by the Planning Department for a delay in completing site improvements.

Landscape/Street/Site

7.

Existing street trees within the public right of way are to be protected & retained.
Building, building protrusions, and construction shall not negatively impact the
existing tree, critical root zone, nor impede the healthy growth of the tree’s canopy.
Where impacts are unavoidable and public street trees must be removed, the
proponent must apply for tree removal approval from the City's Tree Warden and
provide mitigation as specified by the Parks and Recreation Department.

Public sidewalks fronting the project site should be upgraded to meet the Americans
with Disabilities Act minimum 4’ wide clear path of travel (exclusive of the 6” curb).

Building
10. All front porches and the rear porches shall have wood square edge decking. Porch

11.

ceilings shall be bead board and all stairs shall have closed risers. All lattice shall
have a painted finish. Pressure treated lumber shall be covered and shielded from
the public views on the site. Composite materials can be considered for porches.
Pressure treated lumber will not be allowed as an externally visible material for
exterior decking. All pressure treated wood exposed to public views on the site shall
be covered and shielded from view. Use of PVC, composite, and/or natural wood
materials is acceptable.
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TS- LIST OF DRAWINGS, ZONING CHART, EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN FA1- PROPOSED BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR PLAN FIRE ALARM Lot Frontage V(Vcig?hn)ot be | 30 80.00 — \—\0 % = ©
PROPOSED SITE PLAN FA2- PROPOSED SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLAN FIRE ALARM /
EXISTING SITE PLAN FA3- PROPOSED ROOF FLOOR PLAN FIRE ALARM AND DETAILS Floor Area Ratio 3 o
BWSC PLAN (Max,) 3000 sf 4,161 SF
A1- PROPOSED BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR PLAN FP1- PROPOSED BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR PLAN FIRE PROTECTIONS Buiding height 3 3
A2- PROPOSED SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLAN FP2- PROPOSED SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLAN PROTECTIONS (BS‘:;'?S)h — — T
A3- PROPOSED ROOF FLOOR PLAN, AND BUILDING SECTION FP3- PROPOSED ROOF FLOOR PLAN FIRE PROTECTIONS DETAILS o) 400 } o
A4- PROPOSED FRONT, AND REAR ELEVATIONS Usable Open 300 SF PER 1260 SF o |5
A5- PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION ATTACHMENTS Dveling Uni UNIT NI
A6-PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION HERS RATING Eont Yard e 80" NO | <05
A7- BUILDING SECTIONS, WALL TYPES WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULE g;pe“‘Yard — (L)f_?:ﬂ_ﬁ\:“"fnfmo .
A8- WALL SECTIONS ROOF DETAIL STAIR DETAIL Depth >0 RI47-9% min B
e |0 5| @
S1- FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR FRAMING Rear yard Max, 25 N/A m| Q
S2- SECOND FLOOR AND THIRD FLOOR FRAMING gucifai%é*ccessow i | § X
S3- ROOF FRAMING AND SECTIONS EISIS|
S4- DETAILS ol n 0o
*Section 65-43. - Nonconformity as to Dimensional Requirements.
A Building or use existing on the effective date of this Article and not conforming to the applicable
dimensional requirements specified in other provisions of this Article may nevertheless be altered or
enlarged, provided that such nonconformity is not increased and that any enlargement itself
conforms to such dimensional requirements.
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

1. WATER ACCOUNT NUMBER 1437996 DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS AFTER THE SITE PLAN IS SIGNED BY THE CHIEF ENGINEER OR THEIR DESIGNEE, BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION
2. PARCEL NUMBER 2112 IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1400 S.F. ROOF +4350 DRIVEWAY/PARKING A GENERAL SERVICE APPLICATION (GSA) MUST BE FILLED OUT AND SIGNED BY THE LOCATION APPROVED UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
3. WARD 13 CUT & CAP EXISTING SEWER ) PROPERTY OWNER OR AN AGENT OF THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE TIME OF
4. PROPERTY ADDRESS 7 THORNLEY ST SERVICE@MAIN INFILTRATE (STORE) 1" OF RUNOFF INSTALLATION OF DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE, FIRE PIPE SERVICE, BUILDING
5. NEIGHBORHOOD DORCHESTER 1/12 (5750 S.F.) = 479.2 CU. FT. SANITARY SEWER OR BUILDING STORM DRAIN CONNECTIONS. A PREREQUISITE FOR
6. ZIPCODE 02125 INSPECTED BY DATE FILING A GSA WITH THE BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION (BWSC) FOR NEW
7. OWNER ADDRESS 832 dorchester ave boston ma 02125 CUT & CAP_EXISTING WAJER  USE (5) CULTEC 330XLHD LEACH CHAMBERS — SEE DETAIL CONSTRUCTION IS THE ROUGH CONSTRUCTION SIGN—OFF DOCUMEN(T FROI?/I THE CITY
8. OWNER TELEPHONE No.  617-4/7—7755—BOBBY ELIFFE SERVICEGMAIN 255 a1 A R e AL e 14 BAsE OF BOSTON INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (ISD). AN INSPECTION FEE WILL
9. OCCUPANCY TYPE S FAMILY o2z CU FL x5 = 261 CU. FT. CHAMBER VOLUME BE CHARGED FOR EACH NEW WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION. TWENTY—FOUR (24)
10. METER SIZE 5/8" INSPECTED BY DATE( VOLUME COMPUTATION EXTERIOR CRUSHED STONE Iimnadl HOURS ADVANCED NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR INSPECTION SCHEDULING. IF ANY
1. METER INSIDE 1ES 1” TYPE K COPPER 40.5 FT. x 8.33 FI. x 3.5 FT. = 1180.8 CU. FT. DQUINFOUT | INSPECTION DATE IS SCHEDULED ON WEEKENDS, HOLIDAYS, OR AFTER REGULAR
12. METER OUTSIDE NO DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE 1180.8 CU. FT. — 261 CU. FT. (CHAMBER VOLUME) = 919.8 CU. FT. \ N WORK HOURS, AND THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO NOTIFY THE BWSC INSPECTORS OF
13. CONSTRUCTION TYPE WOOD_FRAME 919.8 CU. FT. x 0.3 (VOIDS) = 275.9 CU. FT. VOLUME VOIDS STORAGE FUS CANCELLATION IN ADVANCE, AN ADDITIONAL INSPECTION FEE WILL BE CHARGED
15. LAND USE CODE R3 o" TYPE K COPPER FIRE 536.9 CU. FT. TOTAL STORAGE > 479.2 CU. FT. RUNOFF CALCULATION ‘ ” ’
16. INFIL. SYS. LAT./LONG. ~ 42.514160, —71.057538 SERVICE ) OVERFLOW ] NOTE: ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON BOSTON CITY BASE U.0.S.
6"SDR35 PVC SEWER SERVICE
[NSPECTED BY DATE W/CLEANOUT -
DOWNSPOUT INSTALLATION FOUNDATION / REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO PROPOSED CONNECTION(S)
INSPECTED BY DATE < %é\\‘ BLASTIC INSERT TO EXISTING WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES AS SHOWN, FOR
N BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION
NSPECTED BY 5ATE »SEWER DYE TEST }Mgw'. INSTALLED OVER ISSUE OF BUILDING PERMIT ONLY. ADDITIONAL PERMITS
INFILTRATION SYSTEM ANy — MUST BE OBTAINED FROM BWSC PRIOR TO CONNECTION TO
INSTALLATION Bamio— SRS \\ BACKFLOW PREVENTER INSTALLATION BWSC FACILITES. SITE PLANS ARE VALID FOR A PERIOD OF
S OVERFLOW ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF APPROVAL.
SPECTED BY DATE \\\\ APPROVAL: DATE: ™
INSPECTED BY DATE LOCUS PLAN
MINI CB INSTALLATION
wrE ST INSPECTED BY DATE comEcTon
STREET
S'DEWALKx SURFACE RUNOFF JOHN P. SULLIVAN JR., P.E, DATE
CHIEF ENGINEER
R L | S— e
iy AS BUILT FEE COLLETED FOR BWSC ONLY
7) ,i \STREET oDs ‘
P P13 S84°33%p 29,0 e o
il IJ cAp &, 5 : 29.8 TN ALL WATER, SEWER, AND DRAIN SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO
- m %, ROOF DOWNSPOUT DETAIL BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION FACILITIES MUST
SDEWALK = S | -Qﬂu BE PERFORMED BY A BONDED DRAIN LAYER, LISCENCED BY
_ PRGHT > VAN TUBE 40.00\0“\% THE BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION.
O ” "
— TUBE % (2 PVC) 92«,39\_’55?32» FIELD PLACED CLASS "C" CONCRETE 24.0" [600 mml FIELD PLACED CLASS "C" CONCRETE
% O (OPTION 2) FLUSH WITH PAVEMENT 13.5" (OPTION 1) 1.50" [75 mm] BELOW PAVEMENT
" 343
s TEE HEAD IS 29.3 iy L152 ] DIA _\ e OR 1243 mim} PAVEMENT OR
I(I) MAIN TUBE NOTE EANOUT LANDSCAP v_. FINISHED GRADE
SADDLE NOTE: 29.8 T N B S W o .
TYPE “K” CONNECTION CLEANOUT TOP SHALL BE RAME & COVER  30f4 1TEHEEEE % = e | = 8.0" [200 mm] MIN. / ; MIN. 95% COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
COPPER 7 ENCLOSED IN CASTING ET CASTING ASSEMBLY — S
SERVICE AND/OR FABRICATED IN CONCRETE COLLAR 2@ 7 SHpetn et e nnenneme et ntennennennenpette NOTE: f '
= PIPE COVER ASSEMBLY. : 29.2 PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD
hy § - : OR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT AASHTO HS-25 RATED CAST IRON
a5B BRSNS\ wm PAVED PARKING/DRIVEWAY . IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING FRAME AND SOLID COVER
\___ SIDEWALK ; > ) 520" [1321 mm] THAT THE REQUIRED BEARING | 6.0" [150 mm] PVC SCREW IN CAP
o M ST T — - 12" X 6" [300 mm X 150 mm] CULTEC INLINE DRAIN /
coc CORPORATION S I 6” PVC RISER PIPE A TARTITT7 DS HAS BEEN MET. ; ~ CLEAN-OUT BASIN w/ GASKETED SDR-35 CONNECTION
NOTCE\E/B USE SADDLE IF ! 9 17 29/0 7 TH O R N LE Y S T S O 6.0° [150 mm) MIN. 6" [150 mm] SDR-35 RISER (LENGTH VARIES)
MAIN IS <10 | , ) /] . 6,345+ sq.ft N o || 6.25" [160 mm] HOLE TO BE CUT w/ HOLE
- \/\ /] ’ - s B | | | ) e e i | | e | e | e s CULTEC NO. 410 NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE L SAwW C';NT%RED ON CORRUGATION CREST
WATER SERVICE CONNECTION DETAIL T oo o K e \y ROUND STONE. TOP AND 8IDES ARE CUT FOR 6 150 mm] OF INSERTED PIPE
’. | ' / DESIGN PREFERENCE E;’-'\\l\l/lsfl_l\{lggggEDE
S o INV 2[8)% A WASHED, CRUSHED STONE MIN. 95% 10.0" [254 mm] MIN. FOR PAVED
T N : 29.2 SURROUNDING CHAMBERS COMPACTEDFILL [ 12.0" [305 mm] MIN. FOR UNPAVED
— MAXIMUM PIPE SIZE IN END WALL: 102.0" [2591 mm]
00 PROPOSED BULK] 24" [600 mm] HDPE E \\//\\
. : = 84.0" R
3 UNIT BLDG / & 24" [600 mm] PVC INSTALLED LENGTH = 84.0" [2134 mm] >\§//>\<
B —_ FF. ELEV 34.8 29.2 : —~— 42.0" [1066 mm] ~———— 42.0" [1066 mm] —=— \\///\\\ 12.0' [3.66 m] MAX.
y 29.0 SMALL RIB LARGE RIB ¥ | [T ‘Cover DEPTH
STREET SURFACE 719.4 ,\///< CO
CURB STONE poh EXISTING BUILDING PP o _\ R ‘
SIDEWALK ROADWAY COVER _ TO BE REPLACED . = NN N NN n.n._ > -
! x B R oy IN—LINE / CLEANOUT DETAIL SRR (5)OULTEC R33V8}<|2_zp > - X [o0mmzmmiN. o e sans
ﬂé_ s o STONE SURROUND — 3057 [775 mm] R INVERT IN: 26.25
N INV IN 26.25 = f R
%, STREET BASE 8.7 B.0.S. 23.75 14.0" [356 mm] HHHHHHEH - R
_ 29.1 I'_q * iIgigigigigigigie \/‘/\\/ 30.5" [775 mm]
Al ] TOP SECTION /1 =z —_ S
g — SEE DETAIL (F2-9) y Q \//\\<
< RETURN_EXISTING y bg. 5 a5 576 e §/<\\
g MéIN TUBE METER TO BWSC = / ’ . SIDE PORTAL FOR OPTIONAL INTERNAL MANIFOLD /\/ "
Q (4" PVC) 5/8” BACKFLOW < g 28.4 620" [1321 mn] (ACCOMODATES CULTEC HVLV FC-24 CULTEC HVLC FC-24 K 6.0" (152 mmI MIN. p 57760 STONE: 23.75
o PREVENTOR E . mm FEED CONNECTOR OR STORM PIPE) FEED CONNECTOR R RN LR AIN RN XK 7 \’\
< INV 28D % e S ¢ /] MAX. PIPE: WHERE SPECIFIED ///>\///>\\//§\//>\\//>\\//>\\//>\\/ \//§\\//>\\//§\\//>\//§\\////§\\//>\//§\\//>\\//§\\// //§\\//§\\//\//§\t CULTEC NO. 4800 WOVEN
a TEE HEAD ? TYPE K COp YN M| B CULTEC RECHARGER 330XLHD CHAMBER STORAGE = 7.459 CF/FT [0.693 m*/m] 10" [250 mm] HDPE 58.0" [1473 mm] MIN GEOTEXTILE TO BE PLACED
€ NOTCHED WATER PER 1.9 —] / J ‘ /] INSTALLED LENGTH ADJUSTMENT = 1.5' [0.46 m] 12" [300 mm] PVC CENTER TO CENTER BENEATH INTERNAL MANIFOLD
- PVC gAAIIJNDLIZUBE 2" TYPE EE(:R(;/}ID%EE R‘\:H 95 = L L SINGLE CHAMBER MAX. STORAGE = 52.21 CF [1.478 m?| 52.0" [1321 mm] I 12.0" [305 mm] MIN. FEATURE AND BENEATH
] — SIDE PORTAL ACCEPTS CULTEC HVLV FC-24 FEED CONNECTOR ALL INLET/OUTLET PIPES
CONNECTION FIRE SERVICE ~_—] © , / - CULTEC 330XLHD LEACHING CHAMBER DETAIL (FOR SCOUR PROTECTION)
89:54'39" | @ — ;
f - ’ CLEANO})T? 4 %—VC ROOF LEADE INV 56850 6 ]
I L £ # ..... g- - = N8745QCIO\:* L _282 - A SUM 224% 0 ’ 89050754» ob("\
5 i eN87°04734" ELEC._CONDUIT S 1278 &7 &) p6.8
~ CORPORATION STOP sTop| § EXISTING i REMOVE EXISTING E DORCHEST, ” PNSC STANDARD HOOD
NOTE: 1%4” AND 2" SERVICE REQUIRES A Dot SADDLE IF 1 N L] SEWER ~~| }8.3 |cURE B T Egs fER AVE. - ’ / A (SEE DETAL F1-D22)
CORPORATION COCK ONLY AT THE MAIN MAIN IS 10,; N 28‘ ......... UT & . E - E 9 OO T — AN A ~ 26'1 AND COVER/GRATE
AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ROADWAY < SL I8” DICL WATER corpl 11 = CAP 278 277 —r= . = =
BOX AT SURFACE. LW 1975 CORALTL CORP -/ EXISTING WATER & SEWER e . I 1 NOTES:
W—— P ST\/%)P | g;f;Vl(I?Eg@MAIN = . A \\ l l / . 1. CONCRETE: 5,000 PSI MINIMUM AFTER 28 DAYS.
............... WALK OPEN| oL “a. 2. DESIGNED FOR H—20 LOADING.
| o
FIRE SERVICE CONNECTION DETAIL —r— L T} 5x14“§m&%’fo§5 W —— ;
B LTT. e _ O. F
s s — 15" SEWER s=0.0088 | |v/] | SOl eve ———— 1 —— 4ty " Wy 2o | s
S — S TS WER SERVICE S=0.16 TELEPHONE CONBUIT\ T 7 W\W\W BARREL \| m r o SECTIONS ITEM NO WEIGHT
D D 2+ moanl S sT—— S v T b"eA SECTION 1—0” RISER__|MC—MCB12RH__|_440#
— 36" DRAIN S=0.0088 D %_7,‘&; 16,7 e o SMH J / L 2'—0" RISER | MC-MCB24RH | B880#
E—  F —_— ) D D I — ST —— g— : 3’0" RISER | MC—MCB36RH | 1320#
= E \A@ll :J\ _— D D - — > —— S . 2’—0” BASE MC—MCB24SH | 11754
— ¢ ELEC conbuiT E i E £ _ \D D D 7.0 . 2-6" 2'—0" BARREL | MC-MCB24BSH | 880#
¢ G G—1 4” GAS MAIN e E - — 0P RIM 26.4 p sue |- 38" COVER MC—38WTCH 5854
——E— X C————C - FE INV 15.09 - T
STAINLESS STEEL STRAPPING ﬁ% 3 58~1 = E TH ORN EY ST ¢ Grn—r - G E e el . MANHOLE 307 DIA H—20
SADDLE CONNECTION WITH WYE 290 ] F————— %06 ROW) 575 E—— ¢ E G\G\G\G 3 MINI CATCH BASIN
o~ - 33 : _ _—
‘, @ 2 27 1 27.0 b G SECTION VIEW
‘ i 26 99
28 4 8.3 30 MINI CATCH BASIN DETAIL
5X7 SIDEWALK ol o 57 5
OPENING 35 sq.ft. 34 W= » :
5X7 STREET > > =223 7
OPENING 35 sq.ft. i Mo
’ + ?U;U+ i
EXISTING SEWER .83 2 el A 1)
OR DRAIN PIPE 3 e J= 9o 0 /\ |REVISION DUE TO BLDG CHANGE |[LJ.B. _ [10/21/2025
>
oteS: ? T o). SITE PLAN #25-—321
W .
1. FULL PVC OR IRON SADDLE MAY BE USED TO CONNECT TO + +
EXISTING PVC, CLAY, CONCRETE, OR IRON PIPE. W 8} 8 8 5.6 7 THORNLEY STREET
2. SADDLES MUST HAVE RUBBER GASKETS AND SHALL BE =
TIGHTENED WITH STRAPS. SADDLES WILL NOT BE CEMENTED 3 DORCHE STER, MA
ONTO PIPE. BACK WATER BACK WATER Y,
FULL WYE CONNECTION FITTINGS MAY BE USED. GATE VALVE GATE VALVE § % FOR
PIPE SHALL BE CUT TO CONFORM TO THE OPENING OF THE A\
SADDLE. 80\ \&F )% THORNLEY DOT LLC
5. CONNECTIONS DIRECTLY INTO THE EXISTING PIPE WITHOUT A GRAPHIC SCALE WALL \ METER COUPLINGS _% Ewﬁb o5 =y |
SADDLE OR A FULL WYE FITTING ARE NOT ALLOWED. 71/2" [ AN\
v i 1 \’ ¥ % TO CITY NAN ™ it R i o T X TO HOUSE FIXTURE { ' %5‘;5-%/ Ei\\\?‘,& CIVIL ENV][RONME NTAL C ONSULTANTS 3 LLC
SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION DETAIL EE;!;— SPACE FOR 5/8" WETER . 8 OAK STREET PEABODY, MA 01960 — (978) 531-1191
( IN FEET ) L1 §
tinen = 10 o WATER METER SPACING DETAIL \ DATE: 1072172025 JOB: 4818
‘ SHEET NO: 1 0OF 1 DRAWN BY: L J.B
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o] I | -
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: ' %
| >
=
f | "
1.9 — iﬁ/ﬁm/////
Q
1
- e PG PN _ ' ,
1 o — 8Q,00
5 1 N87°04’34"w 87#0 Yy e | ; .
THORNLEY ST | o
(40" R.O.W) |
~
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— , | v . a f\\\\
T 1
PROPOSED SITE PLAN
| T ,
¢ THORNLEY ST
‘ T T3
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LEONNRD\\J0§57 '\QOUF\&RD P.LS. DATE | ; T H @ R N L E Y D @ T LL C
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E
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COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
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VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
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INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
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GENERAL NOTE:
VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
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GENERAL NOTES:

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY-
CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR:

1. VIEWING SITE AND INCLUDING ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE WORK

AS DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS.

ESTABLISHING CONTROL OF THE SITE VIA SURVEY, AND LAYOUT.

OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR ALL PERMITS.

PAYING FOR ALL TEMPORARY UTILITIES AND FACILITIES.

CHECKING AND CONFIRMING ALL DIMENSIONS, AND LAYOUTS.

SCHEDULING AND SEQUENCING.

CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS AND TECHNIQUES

FOLLOW CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, WHICHEVER IS

MORE RESTRICTIVE.

9. MAINTAINING DRAWINGS AND PERMITS ON SITE.

10. JOB SITE SAFETY

11. COORDINATION BETWEEN TRADES, AND SUPPLIERS.

12. PROVIDE SCHEDULE TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT,

13. PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF VALUES TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

14. TEMPORARY HEAT, ICE AND SNOWPLOWING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

15. SITE CLEANLINESS AND CONFORMANCE TO NFPA 241 REQUIREMENTS.

16. REPAIRING ANY WORK DAMAGED BY HIS FORCES WHILE PERFORMING THIS CONTRACT.

17. GIVING WARRANTY FOR HIS WORK FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL
COMPLETION.

NGO WN

REVIEW OF WORK BY DESIGNERS-
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT BEFORE PROJECT STARTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT, ONE WEEK PRIOR TO:

18. POURING CONCRETE
19. INSULATING
20.INSTALLING DRYWALL
21.FINAL INSPECTION

SHOP DRAWINGS-

ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED 30 DAYS AFTER CONTRACT AWARD.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL APPROVE SHOP DRAWINGS, PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

NON SUBMISSION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF ANY WORK.

NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF PERFORMING ANY OTHER
WORK ON THE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPECT A MINIMUM OF 2 WEEKS FOR DESIGNERS' REVIEW TIME.
ANY VARIANCE FROM THE ORIGINAL DESIGN SHALL BE NOTED.

ANY SUBSTITUTION NOT INDICATED SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF A CHANGE.
SHOP DRAWINGS ARE NOT COORDINATION DRAWINGS.

DESIGNERS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES ARE COMPATIBLE AND ACCEPTABLE TO
THE MANUFACTURER. ALL ASSEMBLY MATERIALS SHALL BE FROM A SINGLE SOURCE AS MUCH AS
POSSIBLE.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION -

ONLY RFI'S SENT THROUGH BY THE OWNER AND AWARDING CONTRACTOR WILL BE ANSWERED.
SUBCONTRACTORS MUST SUBMIT RFI'S THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

BIDDING PHASE - OWNER AND AWARDING CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPILING AND
AGGREGATING RFI'S AND SUBMITTING TO THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER AT ONE TIME ONLY.
ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER HAS ONE WEEK TO RESPOND. QUESTIONS MUST BE COMPLETE , NOT
PIECEMEAL AND SHOULD BE SUBMITTED BY CSI DIVISION.

CHANGE ORDERS-

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BE THOROUGHLY ACQUAINTED WITH THE PROJECT
PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A PRICE. ADDITIONAL MONEY WILL NOT BE GRANTED FOR WORK NOT
CLARIFIED PRIOR TO BIDDING.

DESIGNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY CHANGE TO THE DRAWINGS, UNFORESEEN FIELD
CONDITIONS OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK.

ANY PROPOSED CHANGES SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OR A SKETCH
FOR CLARIFICATION.

ALL CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK.
CHANGE ORDERS SHALL BE PRICED EITHER LUMP SUM OR UNIT PRICE OR TIME AND MATERIALS.

ANY SUBSTITUTION REQUEST SHALL BE MADE VIA CHANGE ORDER, AND NOT VIA SHOP
DRAWINGS UNLESS AGREED TO.

ANY CHANGE SHALL STATE THE CREDIT OR COST ADD AND/OR ANY CHANGE TO THE SCHEDULE.
REQUISITIONS-

ANY REQUISITION REQUIRED TO BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE SUBMITTED A MINIMUM
OF ONE WEEK PRIOR TO BEING SUBMITTED TO THE BANK FOR REVIEW.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE RECEIPTS AND INSURANCE CERTIFICATES FOR ANY MATERIALS
FOR PAYMENT FOR ANY UNINSTALLED MATERIALS.

FOUNDATION NOTES:

THE FOUNDATION HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR 4000 PSF ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY.

2. ALL BACKFILL UNDER STRUCTURAL SLABS, MATS, AND FOOTINGS WILL BE ENGINEERED
BACKFILL COMPACTED IN SPECIFIC LIFTS TO 95 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY, UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED.

3. ALL EMBANKMENTS AND BACKFILL COMPACTED IN SPECIFIED LIFTS TO 90 PERCENT OF
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED.

4. PROVIDE SHEETING, BRACING, AND UNDERPINNING AS REQUIRED TO PRESERVE ADJACENT
STRUCTURES.

5. FOUNDATIONS SHALL NOT BE POURED IN WATER OR ON FROZEN GROUND.

6. VERIFY LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR INSERTS, SLEEVES, CONDUITS, EMBEDMENT
AND PENETRATIONS WITH RESPECTIVE TRADES BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.

7. DOWELS FROM FOUNDATIONS INTO PIERS, COLUMNS, BUTTRESSES OR WALLS SHALL BE THE
SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS REINFORCEMENT IN PIERS, COLUMNS, BUTTRESSES OR WALLS
ABOVE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE BY MECHANICAL METHODS TO
CONTROL SURFACE AND UNDERGROUND WATER, AS REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT GROUND WATER LEVELS UNDER ADJACENT STRUCTURES
AND PROPERTIES ARE NOT ALTERED.

10. ALL FOUNDATION UNITS (PIERS) SHALL BE CENTERED SUPPORT MEMBERS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

11. COORDINATE UNDER FLOOR AND PERIMETER DRAIN REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
CIVIL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

12. ALL BEARING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY PRIOR
TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. THE INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY SHALL DETERMINE THE
SUITABILITY OF THE BEARING MATERIAL. FOOTING ELEVATIONS SHALL BE ADJUSTED AS
REQUIRED.

13.BOTTOM OF ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR A MINIMUM OF 4'-0" BELOW FINAL FINISHED
GRADE FOR FROST PROTECTION.

14. FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH SHALL BE BRACED AGAINST BACKFILLING
PRESSURES UNTIL FLOOR & SLAB AT TOP AND BOTTOM ARE IN PLACE.

15. WHERE FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TO HAVE EARTH PLACED ON EACH SIDE, PLACE FILL
SIMULTANEOUSLY SO AS TO MAINTAIN A COMMON ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL.

16. ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE FINISHED BY HAND.

17. SEE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFILLING UNDER OR ADJACENT TO
ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING.

18. PROTECT IN-PLACE FOUNDATIONS, SLABS AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES, NEW CONSTRUCTION,

STREET UTILITIES FROM FROST PENETRATION OR DAMAGE FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
UNTIL THE PROJECT IS COMPLETED.

19. SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BEAR DIRECTLY ON A MIN. 12" THICK LAYER OF COMPACTED
STRUCTURAL FILL, OR MIN. 6" THICK LAYER OF CRUSHED STONE, PLACED ABOVE
PROOFROLLED AND COMPACTED EXISTING FILL, OR ABOVE UNDISTURBED NATURAL TILL.

SHOULD BEDROCK BE ENCOUNTED AT OR WITHIN 12" OF BOTTOM OF SLAB, BEDROCK SHALL BE

OVER EXCAVATED A MIN. OF 12" BELOW BOTTOM OF SLAB.

20. WHERE BEDROCK IS ENCOUNTED AT OR WITHIN 12" OF DESIGN FOOTING GRADE, IT SHOULD BE
OVER EXCAVATED A MIN. OF 12" BELOW THE BOTTOM OF PROPOSED FOOTING. BEDROCK
EXCAVATIONS SHOULD EXTEND A MIN. OF 12" BEYOND FOOTING EDGE. LOOSE ROCK PIECES
SHOULD BE REMOVED WITHIN THE FOOTING BEARING ZONE, AND OPEN BEDROCK JOINTS
SHOULD BE CHOKED WITH CRUSHED STONE OR FILLED WITH CONCRETE PRIOR TO PLACING
THE SOIL CUSHION.

CONCRETE NOTES:

. ALL CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF:

- 3000 PsSI FOR FOUNDATION WALL, EXTERIOR WALLS AND
OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.
2. MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 3"; AND MAXIMUM; COARSE AGGREGATE SIZE SHALL NOT

EXCEED 3/4" IN DIAMETER.

REINFORCING NOTES:

ALL REINFORCEMENT, EXCEPT FOR TIES AND STIRRUPS, SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 615-60.

ALL REINFORCEMENT FOR TIES AND STIRRUPS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 615-40.

ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185-70 SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT OR HIS

ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ANY CONCRETE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOUR PRINTS OF SHOP DRAWINGS: SHOWING ALL
REINFORCING DETAILS, CHAIR BARS, HIGH CHAIRS, SLAB BOLSTERS, ETC. TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR HIS APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE WRITTEN APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS
FROM THE ARCHITECT OR HIS ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE FABRICATION OF REINFORCEMENT.

6. CLEARANCES OF MAIN REINFORCING FROM ADJACENT CONCRETE SURFACES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

A. FOOTINGS 3 INCHES
B. SIDES OF FOUNDATIONS WALLS.
EXPOSED FACES OF FOUNDATIONS.
SIDES OF COLUMNS/PIERS, SLABS
ON GRADE FROM TOP SURFACE 2 INCHES
C. INTERIOR FACES OF FOUNDATIONS,
TOP REINFORCING IN SLABS EXPOSED
TO THE WEATHER 1-1/2 INCHES
D. TOP STEEL OF INTERIOR SLABS 1 INCHES
7. MAXIMUM DEVIATION FROM THESE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE 1/4" OF SECTIONS 10" OR LESS,

1/2" FOR SECTIONS GREATER THAN 10".

SN

WOOD NOTES:

ALL LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MOISTURE CONTENT OF NOT MORE THAN
19%.

2. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SPF, OR BETTER, HAVING A
MINIMUM:

FB=875 PSI, FV=135 PSI, E=1,300,000 PSI.

3. ALL JOIST SPANS SHALL HAVE ONE ROW OF 1" X 3: CROSS BRIDGING
AT MID SPAN AND NOT MORE THAN 8'-0" O.C.

4. ALL STUD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE ONE ROW OF 2X
HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT 1/2 STUD HEIGHT, AND NOT MORE THAN
6'-0" 0.C. MAXIMUM.

5. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY TIMBER CONNECTORS WITH
ADEQUATE STRENGTH.

6. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST BELOW PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO JOIST
FRAMING.

7. PROVIDE SOLID BRIDGING BELOW PARTITIONS PERPENDICULAR TO
JOIST FRAMING.

8. PROVIDE SOLID BRIDGING BETWEEN JOIST FRAMING MEMBERS
WHEN BEARING ON STUD PARTITIONS OR BEAMS.

9. PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BAND JOIST AT EXTERIOR STUD WALLS.

10. PROVIDE DIAGONAL METAL STRAP BRACING AT ALL CORNERS AND
WALL INTERSECTIONS, AT THE INSIDE FACE OF STUDS, FROM TOP
PLATE TO FLOOR PLATE AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE WITH A SIMPSON
TYPE "RCWB" STRAP, OR EQUAL.

11. ALL BUILT-UP BEAMS SHALL BE BOLTED WITH }2" @ THRU BOLTS,
MEETING A307 STANDARDS, OR, AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

12. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING FOR STAIRS IS DONE BY OTHERS.

WOOD LINTEL SCHEDULE:

Lintels over openings in bearing walls shall be as follows;or as noted on

drawings.

Span of opening: Size: 2x6 studs Size: 2x4 studs
less than 4'-0" 3 -2x4 2 -2x4

upto 6'-0" 3 - 2x6 2 - 2x6

upto  8-0" 3 - 2x8 2 -2x8

upto 10-0" 3-2x10 2-2x10

DESIGN CRITERIA:

ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL
CONFORM TO THE 10th EDITION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
BUILDING CODE.
DESIGN LIVE LOAD =40 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
- FLOORS
- PRIVATE DECK
DESIGN SNOW LOAD =40 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
WITH SNOW DRIFT

WHERE APPLICABLE.
WIND LOAD =127 MILES PER HOUR
SEISMIC: Ss =0.127

S1=0.069

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SPF, Fb= 875 PSI, Fv=135 PSI.
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Location
NOTES:
1. ALL FLOOR JOISTS TO BE 14" WOOD TRUSSES. WOOD TRUSSES @
DESIGNED AND PROVIDED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER. (Q\|
. X
2. ALL WOOD POSTS SUPPORTING LVL BEAMS TO BE 6x6 ~—
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ VERSA-LAM POST UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. INSTALL BLOCKING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING JOINTS @\
2g'.5" AND SHEAR WALL SHEATHING JOINTS. )
' ) ' ) 4. ALL SHEAR WALLS SHEATHINGS SEE SCHEDULE 2/S-2.1. >— I
1411 1/2 145 1/2 5. HD = HOLDDOWN; HATCHED WALL XXX%%555%5% INDICATES | | | | <
Al ko 108 hio PP g SHEAR WALL, ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE SHEAR WALLS. —
- - - - - 6. INSTALL SOLID BLCOKINGS AT 8' ON CENTER ON ALL WOOD LIJ 2
TRUSSES. 2
(3) 2x6 3 m
HEADER \ 7. INSTALL L4X6x3 RELIEVING ANGLES AROUND PERIMETER WHERE < -
I i > APPLICABLE, SEE DETAIL 3/S-2.3 |— m
i Tl b 0 ) I I I
_i BEARING WALL STUD SCHEDULE (INSTALL MIDDLE BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL STUDS) m 2 : I
=_: FLOOR 3RD FL 4TH FL 5TH FL D O I I I m
o :;2 INTERIOR I I I I I I I
- o":_ljr | STUD SIZES 2x6 @ 12'0.C. | 2x6 @ 16"0.C. | 2x6 @16"0.C. I_
(q\] i (SINGLE OR DOUBLE
- <l 2X6 WALLS) U) < 2 I
L __ EXTERIOR O > m < ,
g 8 STUD SIZES 2x6 @ 16"0.C. 2x6 @ 16"0.C. 2x6 @16"0.C.
on (SINGLE 2X6 WALLS) D O O I I I
X
. b no
N - OZI
— O
e oY LU
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T © X D_ m l\ D
&I) 3 " /H? L —
) 13%16" LV.L =l o _
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(). : Q m h
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© —f © ’
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> | SEE S-1.1 x| S
o) m>.;. o) N One Billings Rofod Quincy, M
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o 'T_| I IZ/ POST
6x6 PSL / / F‘E@
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N ‘ ‘ (2) 2x8 P.T.
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# Drawing Name
(2) 2x8 P.T#
2 3/4"—
10'-7 7/8" 5'-1"
DRAWING NOTES: FIRST FLOOR
1. USE SIMPSON STRONG TIES FOR ALL JOISTTO
BEAM CONNECTIONS TYP. FRAMING PLAN
2. SEE S-0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
3. SEE S-2.3 FOR FRAMING DETAILS
FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN 4. SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
1 s 5. (XZINDICATES 2X8 @16" O.C. PORCH ROOF
FRAMING
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Location
STD. HOOK STD. HOOK  \57E: STD. HOOK
0" 1'-0" MIN. ' 0"
(170" MIN.) CLASS B SPLICE (-0"MIZ)" VERTICAL REINF. BARS ARE CLASS B SPLICE (10" MIN.)
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY To)
i S p T . - B ) e - - N ) = g > 7 7 ] ] =z P — 7 : P
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EXISTS M Z > =
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SAME SIZE AND SPACING coL — L - LL]
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Location
EI.I(-)lI{IDBVI\EIQIIQII-NG PARTITION
NON-BEARING BEAM SPLICE AT BUILDING ELEMENT NAIL SIZE AND TYPE NUMBER AND LOCATION Lf)
SEE GENERAL NOTES T&G PARTITION COL. CENTERLINE
0SB GLUE & NAIL SEE GENERAL VL BEAM L BEAM STUD TO SOLE PLATE 8D COMMON 4 TOE-NAIL OR 2 DIRECT-NAIL N
FLOOR JOIST SEE PLAN NOTES T&G OSB / SEE PLAN SEE PLAN 16D COMMON
GLUE & NALL 5 STUD TO CAP PLATE 16D COMMON 2 TOE-NAIL OR 2 DIRECT-NAIL )
/
L/ ‘\L \ DOUBLE STUDS 10D COMMON 12" 0.C. DIRECT N
2x4 WOOD ———— WOOD FLOOR JOISTS = © 0 T
BLOCKING | l T ~N Ny T . CORNER STUDS 16D COMMON 24" 0.C. DIRECT >_ I— CD
3 ~N 2N "
PROVIDE SIMPSON “ST C — SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING 16D COMMON 16" O.C. I I I <
CONT TOP R CLIP @ BLOCKING PROVIDE SIMPSON "ST . \ A DOUBLE CAP PLATE 10D COMMON 16" 0.C. DIRECT —J
C' CLIPS @ EACH I h [ h I I I
STUD WALL CONT. TOP PLATE JOIST SIMPSON 'CC' SIMPSON 'CC' CAP PLATE LAPS 10D COMMON 2 DIRECT-NAIL
PARTITION RIBBON STRIP, 6" OR LESS 10D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT BEARING m
TYPICAL FRAMING \wooo e \ WOOD POST RIBBON STRIP, 6" OR MORE 10D COMMON 3 EACH DIRECT BEARING < I phe
TYPICAL FR'A;IZA;/:\ILSELA;Z i?MrTIIJEEARING PARTITIONS AT NON-BEARING PARTITIONS v SEEPLAN SEEPLAN ROOF RAFTER TO PLATE 8D COMMON 3 TOE-NAIL Ll m
PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING m
(REFER TO ARCH DWGS FOR WALL LOCATIONS) N AR Lo RAMING, AL LOCATIONS) JACK RAFTER TO RIDGE 16D COMMON 2 TOE-NAIL OR DIRECT-NAIL I I I
JACK RAFTER TO HIP 10D COMMON 3 TOE-NAIL OR 2 DIRECT-NAIL CY) Z
16D COMMON >_ I—
FLOOR JOISTS TO STUDS 10D COMMON 5 DIRECT OR 3 DIRECT D O U)
HORIZ BLOCKING HORIZ BLOCKING T+
WHERE REQUIRED WHERE REQUIRED (NO CEILING JOISTS) 10D COMMON ~ I I I
FLOOR JOISTS TO STUDS 10D COMMON 2 DIRECT
% L REFER TO NAILING (WITH CEILING JOISTS) LIJ I— —I LIJ
2x6 STUD WALL GR EQUAL RIM BOARD SHEATHING SCHED. TYP.
AL nores | SEE GENERAL NOTES ook FLOOR JOISTS TO SILL OR GIRDER 3D COMMON 3 TOE-NAIL U) < Z I
| T&G OSB GLUE & NAIL , I -~ T T LEDGER STRIP 16D COMMON 3 EACH DIRECT
CONT. BC VERSA RIM —_ /0 e i . I I >
OR EQUAL RIM BOARD g oy A j 2 ) R ﬁ < < CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE 16D COMMON 3 TOE-NAIL
. % = 1 | I | I
WOOD FLOOR JOIST = CEILING JOISTS (LAPS OVER PARTITION) 10D COMMON 3 DIRECT-NAIL D_ O O
EXTERIOR SHEATHING SEE PLAN o EIE%V_II_I(D)EMSA(_)F%E 2y cONT N WALL COVERIMG MATERIAL SHALL BE CEILING JOISTS (PARALLEL TO RAFTER) 10D COMMON 3 DIRECT O I m
) FLOOR JO|ST_/ POST ABOVE AT ALL TOP PLATE T'T / OVERLAPPED AS SHOWN FOR EASY COLLAR BEAM 10D COMMON 3 DIRECT Z
BLOCKING AT 32" o.c. SEE PLAN POSTED LOCATION TYP. NAILING. (NAILING NOT SHOWN FOR
CONT 2-2x6 —
CONT. 2266 CON b N CLARITY) TYP. BRIDGING TO JOISTS 8D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT END I I I
i . 2-2x -
TOR P % EXTERIOR SHEATHING DIAGONAL BRACE (TO STUD AND PLATE) 8D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT BEARING D_ m D
SHEATHING
HORIZ BLOGKING = cwe HORIZ BLOCKING L & i SINGLE STUD MAY BE TAIL BEAMS TO HEADERS 20D COMMON 1 EACH END 4 SQ. FT. FLOOR AREA N~
WHERE REQUIRED WHERE REQUIRED l\ﬂ:ﬁ SAI)SEJYN-BEAR'NG (WHEN NAILING PERMITTED)
TYPICAL POST DETAIL HEADER BEAMS TO TRIMMERS 20D COMMON 1 EACH END 8 SQ. FT. FLOOR AREA
TYPICAL SECTION AT EXTERIOR WALL TYPICAL SECTION AT EXTERIOR WALL TYPICAL PLAN DETAILS
1" ROOF DECKING 8D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT RAFTER
" 2.9 TOP PLATE e TOP PLATE (OVER 6" IN WIDTH) 8D COMMON 3 EACH DIRECT RAFTER
-ZX
BORE 60% 2'G AT 2x4 STUDS ) /_ J /_ 1" SUBFLOORING (6" OR LESS) 8D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT JOIST
(MAX) 340 AT 2x6 STUDS . . : J 1" SUBFLOORING (8" OR MORE) 8D COMMON 3 EACH DIRECT JOIST
DOUBLE STUDS (BEARING OR NOT-BEARING) Zz Zz
= = 2" SUBFLOORING 16D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT JOIST i
3%" OR 50" S S . . v
5 BORE 40% 1%"@ AT 2x4 STUDS 5 5 1" WALL SHEATHING (8" OR LESS IN WIDTH) 8D COMMON 2 EACH DIRECT STUD
Al .
(i) (MAX.) ~ 24"0 AT 2x6 STUDS > HEADER 2 z . . 1" WALL SHEATHING (OVER 8" IN WIDTH) 8D COMMON 3 EACH DIRECT STUD
NOTCH 25% 74"@ AT 2x4 STUDS . s g s HEADER S = One Billings Road Quincy, M
(MAX) 1" AT 2x6 STUDS 2 || & |[TSrovioe 1 sack ssdlll] & S 0 = PLYWOOD ROOF & WALL SHEATHING @12-,1_7-,@6_77%7 fax Y
> || L L\rwnssa seeene. ||[] 2 OVIDE 1 JAZKI| | |~ Q (1/2" OR LESS) 6D COMMON 6" 0.C. DIRECT EDGES & 12" O.C. INTERMEDIATE 617—786—7715
BEARING STUDS NOTE: Q H Q o z (5/8" OR GREATER) 8D COMMON 6" 0.C. DIRECT EDGES & 12" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
3%" OR 505" PROVIDE SIMPSON gg - < Z n (5/16",3/8", OR 1/2") 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE STAPLES, 3/8"
o BORE 60% 2'@ AT 2x4STUDS ~ HSS2STUD SHOEAT I X x @ MINIMUM CROWN; LENGTH OF 1" PLUS
i) (MAX.) 3)4"@ AT 2x6 STUDS ~ ALL STUD NOTCHES o 22xSILL— S R 2 PLYWOOD THICKNESS 4" 0.C. EDGES & 8" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
~—NOTCH 40% 1%"@ AT 2x4 sSTUDS NOTCHAND BORING 5 2-2xSOLE PLATE » (OVER 6" IN WIDTH) SAME AS IMMEDIATELY ABOVE 2 1/2" 0.C. EDGES & 5" 0.C. INTERMEDIATE
(MAX_) 21/"® AT 2x6 STUDS NOT TO OCCUR IN THE %) EATED c>\<‘
! SAME STUD LINE & | PLYWOOD SUBFLOORING
NON-BEARING STUDS Ll (1/2") 6D COMMON OR 6D ANNULAR OR SPIRAL THREAD 6" 0.C. DIRECT EDGES & 10" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
TYPICAL CUTTING AND BORING STUD DETAIL (3/8", 3/4") 8D COMMON OR 8D ANNULAR OR SPIRAL THREAD 6" O.C. DIRECT EDGES & 10" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
: : : ) (1", 1 1/8") 10D COMMON OR 8D RING SHANK OR 8D 6" O.C. DIRECT EDGES & 6" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
HEADER SCHEDULE [UN.0] ANNULAR OR SPIRAL THREAD
SEARING WALLS (1/2") 16D GALVANIZED WIRE STAPLES 4" 0.C. EDGES & 7" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
OPG WDTH[ROR. DEPTHKING STUDS[TRIWIER TYP. WINDOW OPENING TYPICAL DOOR FRAMING (3/8") 3/8" MINIMUM CROWN; 1 3/8' LENGTH 2 1/2" O.C. EDGES & 4" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
36" 066" 5 326 | 1-26 BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS 20D COMMON 32" 0.C. DIRECT No. Description Date
6-6"TO 8-6" SEE PLAN 5-2x6 2-2x6
86" T0 16-0" | SEEPLAN | 7-2x6 3266 CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD 8D COMMON 4 TOE-NAIL
NON-BEARING WALLS
KRURMIT LN > AR 1/2" FIBER BOARD SHEATHING 1 1/2" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL OR 16 GAUGE 3" 0.C. EXTERIOR EDGE 6" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
76" T0 100" 0 526 | 226 STAPLE, 1 1/2" LONG WITH MIN. CROWN OF 7/16"
100" TO 14'-0" 12" 6-2x6 3-2x6
: . 25/32" FIBER BOARD SHEATHING 1 3/4" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL OR 8D COMMON 3" 0.C. EXTERIOR EDGE 6" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
NAIL OR 16 GAUGE STAPLE, 1 1/2" LONG WITH
MIN. CROWN OF 7/16"
GYPSUM SHEATHING 12 GAUGE 1 3/4" LARGE HEAD CORROSION- 4" 0.C. EDGE 8" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
RESISTANT
PARTICLE BOARD UNDERLAYMENT (1/4"-3/4") 6D ANNULAR THREADED 6" 0.C. DIRECT EDGES 10" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
PARTICLE BOARD ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING 6D COMMON 6" 0.C. DIRECT EDGES 12" O.C. INTERMEDIATE . _
1 TYPlCAL WOOD DETA”_S 1/2" OR LESS Project No: 20251 32
12" = 10 5/8" OR GREATER 8D COMMON 6" O.C. DIRECT EDGES 12" O.C. INTERMEDIATE Scale: AS NOTED
PARTICLE BOARD SUBFLOORING 8D COMMON 6" 0.C. DIRECT EDGES 12" O.C. INTERMEDIATE
(5/8" OR GREATER) Date: 07-18-2025
SHINGLES, WOOD* NO. 14 B&S GAGE CORROSION RESISTIVE 2 EACH BEARING
Drawn By: M M
WEATHER BOARDING 8D CORROSION 2 EACH BEARING
NOTE *: SHINGLE NAILS SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 3/4" INTO NAILING STRIPS, SHEATHING OR SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE Drawing Name
Sheet No.
n
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

Location
STEEL BEAM

NEVER NOTCH, CUT OR DRILL A JOIST MEMBER.

MIN. /87 SPACE— SZ]  _JoIST wiTH 2X3 CHORDS
MIN. 2" FROM END I

NAILS (0.120" X 3")
CLINCH NAILS IF NECESSARY

1 1/2" THICK TOP
PLATE ATTACHED TO THE

9 1/2" AND 11 7/8" WOOD FILLER: WOOD FILLER: BEAM (THE PLATE
2 X 1/2" WOOD 1/2" WOOD BEARING WALL MUST EXCEED 1/8
JOISTS - 3 NAILS ) ) ON THE JOISTS SIDE)
14" ET 16" SHEETING X 3 1/2 ‘ SHEETING X 3 1/2 OR BEAM

JOISTS - 4 NAILS

WOOD FILLER:
2X1/2"WOOD
SHEETING X 3 1/2"

TOP MOUNT

ONLY REQUIRED IF THE HANGER DOES NOT PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT FOR THE JOIST'S TOP CHORD HANGER

GLATERAL BRACING FOR A SINGLE JOIST W/ HANGER QMULTIPLE LEVEL BRICK AT LOWER LEVEL @STEEL BEAM CONN. W/ TOP PLATE AND HANGER @CONDITIONS THAT ARE FORBIDDEN

1/2" = 10" 1/2" = 10" 1/2" = 10" 1/2" = 10"

3"x’|5“j\ 9 1/2"@7 6"x’|0"7 71/2"x7 1/2"7

b WOOD PIECE 7 FILLER 5/8
I [ ;o 585 8

16

A\~

HEADER7 ﬁ

REINFORCEMENTS: SEE
«REINFORCEMENT» SECTION OF THE

D,
é?—\é P 3"x14* 81/2"0 6"x8" 6 1/2"x6 1/2"

AR /3

FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

ANALYZER SOFTWARE'S REPORT TO
HAVE ALL MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSED 3 FAMILY
7/ THORNLEY STREET
DORECHESTER, MA 02125

RENOVATION

;1.
(SIZES, QUANTITIES, ETC.) Al
STEEL
BEAM >
\ TYPICAL BLOCKING A
FACE __| { HEADER )
MOUNT \ I .
HANGER Ngfle NP4 3 3"x13" 71/4"D 5 3/4"x5 3/4"
\ y
N ° > _ oy
[ || ° A NIgo /Y\
BOTTOM PLATE - o~
FIXED TO S -
BEAM

}P
)
(4 ” v -
‘ &
.

T One Billings Rofod Quincy, M
- 6-7727  fax
ouT7? 617—786-7715

1/2" = 10" 1/2" = 10" 1/2" = 10"

GCONCENTRATED SIDE LOAD FACE MOUNT HANGER @ CANTILEVERED BALCONY Q STEEL BEAM BOTTOM FLANGE BEARING HANGER @WOOD TRUSS MECHANICAL CLEARANCES

CONDITIONS :

1=

1. ONE (1) ROUND HOLE OF 1.5" OR LESS DIAMETER CAN BE MADE IN THIS
ZONE WITHOUT ANY ADJUSTMENT OF THE JOIST CAPACITY. MAXIMUM PERMITTED OPENING IF THERE IS

REINFORCEMENTS (MAY BE REQUIRED): SEE «REINFORCEMENT» NO CONCENTRATED TOP LOAD

SECTION OF THE ANALYZER SOFTWARE'S REPORT TO HAVE ALL 2. FOR ANY OTHER QUANTITY OR TYPE OF HOLE, THE JOIST CAPACITY

6" MIN.

SUBFLOOR
2" MIN. FLOOR JOIST \
1
\

RIM BOARD

/TYPlCAL BLOCKING
7]

12" MIN.

l No. Description Date

3" MIN. 3" MIN.

“ / ORI |
RIS RIS ‘
\/// R RRRIRIIRIS \
—ﬁj BEARING FOR FLOOR JOISTS

o7 d > "'
S Y Q 7 i
z "‘* N 3
— <= ) ) ﬁj ) > ! g AN
- 2 ’
= H

Jﬂ gp‘\THE JOISTS MUST HAVE THE BOTTOM
FLANGE RETAINED BY 1X3 SPF#3/STUD
OR RESILIENT CHANNELS AT 16" C/C B

FOUNDATION, | A

z
BEARING WALL =
TYPICAL BLOCKING WITH SAME DEPTH AS
OR BEAM = ZONE WHERE A ROUND 6" MIN. JOISTS AND CONNECTING THEM WHERE
z OPENING COULD BE MADE. REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT DESIGNER
all's SEE CONDITIONS ABOVE. :
i

172" = 10" scale:  AS NOTED

pate:  (08-08-2025
INSTALL CONNECTORS ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD TO TRANSFER FROM THE FIRST
PLY TO THE SECOND PLY, THE LOAD INDICATED IN MANUFACTURER'S «ANALYZER» Drawn By: M M
SOFTWARE REPORT.

1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0"

@ CANTILEVERED JOIST @ CONCENTRATED TOP LOAD @ OPENINGS IN THE OSB END PANEL OF JOIST @ TYP. BLOCKING DETAIL Project No: 2025132

REINFORCEMENTS (MAY BE REQUIRED): SEE «REINFORCEMENT» SECTION
OF THE ANALYZER SOFTWARE'S REPORT TO HAVE ALL MATERIAL
REQUIREMENTS (SIZES, QUANTITIES, ETC.)

1-2X6 *BLOCKING NOT ILLUSTRATED AT BEARING
SQUASH BLOCK,

1/16" HIGHER

THAN THE JOIST

Drawing Name

BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

==

A
= =
FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM
POINT LOAD

WOOD
DETAILS

TOP MOUNT
HANGER

Y
S AN

WOOD PIECE
FOR LEVELING

Sheet No.

SUPPORT FIXED

TO KNEE WALL ON THE SIDE

RIM BOARD

@ MULTIPLE LEVEL BRICK AT LOWER LEVEL @CONCENTRATED SIDE LOAD TOP MOUNT HANGER . CANTILEVER PERPENDICULAR TO OPEN JOIST @ DOUBLED JOIST LOAD TRANSFER S-2 3

1/2" = 10" v 1/2" = 1'-0"

1/2" = 10" 1/2" = 10"
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

1 1/2"MIN. BEARING
REQUIRED

Ty

N

JOIST ADJUSTMENT TOLERANCE

1/2" = 1'-0"

*IT MAY BE POSSIBLE TO TRIM THE
OSB END PANEL OF THE JOIST
BETWEEN 24" AND 31 5/8".
HOWEVER, THE JOIST CAPACITY
MUST BE ANALYZED USING THE
TRIFORCE ANALYZER SOFTWARE
TO CONFIRM.

ALL 2X3 POSTS MUST ALWAYS
REMAIN INTACT.

()

TYPICAL
BLOCKING

FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

END TO END JOIST W/ BEARING WALL ABOVE

()

1/2" = 1'-0"

BLOCKING NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN JOISTS
FOR DETACHED ONE- AND TWO- FAMILY
DWELLINGS, ASSIGNED TO SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORY A, B, OR C OR LOCATED WHERE
THE MAPPED Ss < 0.4G

FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

END TO END JOIST

)

RIM BOARD \

1/2" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

BEARING WALL

(o)

1/2" = 1'-0"

SILL PLATE

FOUNDATION

DROPPED IN FOUNDATION

(®)

1/2" = 1'-0"

* TOP MOUNT OR FACE MOUNT HANGERS

HANGER*

WOOD BEAM

WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS W/ HANGER

1/2" = 1'-0"

®

KNEE WALL BRACING: MIN. 7/16" PLYWOOD OR
OSB EXCEPTED WHERE INDICATED OTHERWISE BY
THE PROJECT DESIGNER

FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

@ 1/2" = 1'-0"

BLOCKING NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN JOISTS
FOR DETACHED ONE- AND TWO- FAMILY
DWELLINGS, ASSIGNED TO SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORY A, B, OR C OR LOCATED WHERE
THE MAPPED Ss < 0.4G

FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

)

END TO END JOIST

1/2" = 1'-0"

BLOCKING NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN JOISTS
FOR DETACHED ONE- AND TWO- FAMILY
DWELLINGS, ASSIGNED TO SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORY A, B, OR C OR LOCATED WHERE
THE MAPPED Ss < 0.4G

FOUNDATION,
BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

END TO END JOIST

1/2" = 1'-0"

&)

RIM BOARD

JOIST BLOCKING FOR LATERAL WALL
BRACING IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL
BUILDING CODE

FOUNDATION
OR BEARING
WALL OR BEAM

RIM BOARD AND BLOCKING AT EXTERIOR WALL

1/2" = 1'-0"

®

BEARING WALL
OR BEAM

END TO END JOIST W/ BEARING WALL ABOVE

1/2" = 1'-0"

@)

OPTION 1(GOOD)
ATTACHED TO DIAGONAL WEB AND CHORD

JOINT COVER: 32" OF LENGTH, SAME
THICKNESS AND DEPTH AS
STRONGBACKS, CENTERED ON SPLICE.

OPTION 2(BETTER)
ATTACHED TO BLOCK

STRONGBACK

USE GUN NAILS 0.122" X 3.25" OR 3" SCREWS TO SECURE STRONGBACKS(S) AT MID SPAN OF JOIST. IF TWO
STRONGBACKS ARE SPECIFIED, INSTALL THE SECOND ONE ADJACENT TO THE NEXT CLOSEST DIAGONAL

WEB BAY.
**USE DRY LUMBER FOR STRONGBACK**

@)

MIN. 1/8" SPACE W

MIN. 2" FROMEND 1~ [] |

STRONGBACK BRACING OPTIONS

1/2" = 1'-0"

NAILS (0.120" X 3")
91/2" AND 11 7/8"
JOISTS - 2 NAILS
14" AND 16"

WOOD FILLER:
1/2" WOOD
SHEETING X 3 1/2"

WOOD FILLER:

JOISTS - 3 NAILS 2 X 1/2" WOOD

SHEETING X 3 1/2" JOIST WITH 4X2 CHORDS

ONLY REQUIRED IF THE HANGER DOES NOT PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT FOR THE JOIST'S TOP CHORD

D

palst
2 X1/2" WOOD <
SHEETING X 3 1/2"

LATERAL BRACING FOR A DOUBLE JOIST W/ HANGER

1/2" = 1'-0"

7/ THORNLEY STREET
DORECHESTER, MA 02125

RENOVATION

=7 2
f" (4 >
Z
] i I
%

One Billings Road Quincy, M
O+ 786—7727 fax

617—-786-7715

1=

Project No:
Scale:
Date:

Drawn By:

2025132
AS NOTED
08-08-2025
MM

WO

Drawing Name

OD

DETAILS

Sheet No.

S-2.4
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Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

24" SINGLE INLET TYPE FIRE DEPT:
CONNECTION WITH BRASS WALL
COLLAR BRANDED "AUTO—-SPRK”

8” ELECTRIC SPRINKLER BELL

24/V MOUNTED 10’—FT ABOVE GRADE
BY FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR AND
WIRED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
COORDINATE SIGNAGE WITH BFD

OPEN SPACE
(SEE ZONING CHARYT)

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

0

1/4" — 1’_0"

| BULKHEAD
=1 SEE STRUCTURAL
[Tl ”E“:|;I [—]
BATHROOM
#4 i -
@1 © l
I |
BEDROOM — @ BEDROOM
#3 O i #4
o\ N . I
BATHROOM il
., #3 /
" I
T - - Es | .
CLOSET u_‘ i N o
e CLOSET
m | B
EXISTING W
WINDOW
"BEDROOM" )
] ENE _
J UNIT #1 ‘ml
IEEN
’ BEDROON@ '\L()SET ) K!’TCHEN
/ #2 "o " .
Z =
2: =
=
& 11’_\)
O —
|_
2 ©
= . 17
T —~\ )
2 BATHROOM | | .39— D
|_
(2] #1 |
ﬁ 2
1 _\, ° ml
| HEE
4 TN 1 [
(©)
=
|_
=
m 1" 1”
§ .—_\°— \ LIVII%S ROOM
= BEDROOM 13"\
% #1 C—”_\EN 1:&&\’
= / ‘ ___
& ' i e—
=)
A
PA
14" FP UP&DN

FLEXIBLE TYPE DRY—

SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

ZADE ASSOCIATES LLC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1 BILLINGS ROAD, QUINCY, MA 02171
TEL. (617) 338-4406

FAX. (617) 451-2540

E-MAIL: Zade®ZadeEngineering.com

2” CHECK VALVE TO FDC
2” BUTTERFLY VALVE W/ TAMPER
ALARM, NORMALLY CLOSED-TO

FORWARD FLOW TEST BACKFLOW

2” DCVA W/ LP SWITC

2” WET RISER MANFOLD W/ SYSTEM FLOW
SWITCH & 2" MAIN DRAIN PIPED SPILL OUTSIDE
2” CHECK VALVE TO FDC

LINE OF EXISTING
FOOTPRINT OF HOUSE
| ——BULKHEAD
| —— || SEE STRUCTURAL
\\
I 1 —
o
1 ”
N
1" 1"
© AN AN ®
LINE OF EXISTING
FOOTPRINT OF HOUSE
2"—\
FINISHED FINISHED
STORAGE STORAGE
CH: 10'-4" CH: 10'-4"
1" 1"
® N N ®
2"—\
2” 2n 1 ”»
& AN AN B N1
213
ad ” ol
”» = é 'C_)
2N olF
1" o © 2"'—\\c = g
4 M
=" \
] 17
2™ _\s )
R MEP \
ROOM ' d
(W/ ERV)
1" ”
2 _\ 2” UP = @
N 09
] \ 1=
S \ |
/ GRS P
/o \
| \
/) N \ -
| ENEITS NEW CONTINUOUS FOOTING
L \BOVE o SEE STRUCTURAL
NEW Z£ONCRETE PAD | ——— NEW CONCRETE PAD
STRUCTURA | SEE STRUCTURAL
| \ﬂ
| 3" FP UP
|
1

2” FIRE SERVICE INSTALLE

PER NFPA, COORDINATE IN
FIELD PRIOR TO WORK

@

BASEMENT PLAN

1 /4" — 1 i_oﬂ

GENERAL NOTE:

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS
SHOWN PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING
MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

-_—

LIGHTHOUSE ARCHFFECTURE & DESIGN

H+

=

=

5 £

< O

(o) ]

& ©

s 5§

< 9O
= 35 2
LUl O =
w 20
o T <
o «» |
sg£d
¥ E s -
GJQ_?’

5=8 /3
S ©,x
= =
—1 N o
- © =
.;%E
(B -
\—\(D e

\

617-512-9281 - erocheaia@msmesm___

—~—

DATE:

11/03 /2025
AS NOTED

SCALE:
DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

FIRE PROTECTION

PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR

RENO OF EXISTING THREE FAMILY HOME

7/ THORNLEY ST, DORCHESTER, MA 02125

u

CONSTRUCTION.
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THIRD FLOOR RESIDENTIAL

SYSTEM TYPE:  AUTOMATIC-WET

LIGHT HAZARD-NFPA13(R)

AREA OF APPLICATION: DENSITY:
FOUR HEADS 0.05 GPM
HOSE ALLOWANCE PROTECTION AREA
100 GPM 16'x16'

@ THIRD FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1"-0"

= | | — — L%fl-%-l__—__j
BATHROO!&
#4 .
Qﬂ ©
I C
BEDROOM ) O ) BEDROOM
i 10D o 1\ @ " o 44
BATHROOM —Hf
#3
1”—\ /
4
I ] j |
CLOSET
CLOSET
m EXISTING .
WINDOW
"BATHROOM" |
| UNIT #3 m
OFFI “+
®. N KITCHEN [;’:2] S
. .
1 1
'\ o N o
1IN
/ I\ =
i o1 -
BATHROOM ] @—>—]
#1 : |
1%‘\ ) "
1-w¥ ° 1" FP UP
A
! !
o O\ | "\ LIVINGIROOM
P
BEDROOM VT &
#1 CT‘"—\E)N 1 —\c
/@ i _ |
} _> )
I=— i ==l
14" FP D

@ SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1"-0"

" l—r=oo—l IIEHI:':I I=——
BATHROO
#4 N
He -
—J
BEDROOM ) <O> " BEDROOM m
B e\ N ° # ]
BATHROOM
#3
-
T : 1 _\_ B i
CLOSET "™\ |—u -
é,m \ CLOSET
= Lo
@W@@
m o i oll@
"BEDROOM" =
i T i
J UNIT #2 m
#2 { CLOSET . » r
N @ AN PY
i
_.|_
©) \ \
» 1"
1 N\ -
BATHROON T @—>— T >
1"—\& °
>< [
Can\ e E=
o 1"\, LIVINGROOM
BEDROOM 1%’“\
#1 fLwQN 1UK\ e
i L -] m
= I=—"— I=——
13" FP UP&D

ZADE ASSOCIATES LLC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1 BILLINGS ROAD, QUINCY, MA 02171
TEL. (617) 338-4406

FAX. (617) 451-2540

E-MAIL: Zade®ZadeEngineering.com

LEXIBLE TYPE DRY
SIDEWALL SPRINKLER

GENERAL NOTE:

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS
SHOWN PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING
MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
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LIGHTHOUSE ARCHFFECTURE & DESIGN
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DATE:

11/03 /2025
AS NOTED

SCALE:
DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

FIRE PROTECTION

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN

RENO OF EXISTING THREE FAMILY HOME

7 THORNLEY ST, DORCHESTER, MA 02125

u

CONSTRUCTION.
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'DOF

1” FP DN

ROOF PLAN

0

1 /4" — 1 i_oﬂ

ZADE ASSOCIATES LLC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1 BILLINGS ROAD, QUINCY, MA 02171
TEL. (617) 338-4406

FAX. (617) 451-2540

E-MAIL: Zade®ZadeEngineering.com

GENERAL NOTE:

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS
SHOWN PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING
MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
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LIGHTHOUSE ARCHFFECTURE & DESIGN
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DATE:

11/03 /2025
AS NOTED

SCALE:
DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

FIRE PROTECTION

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN

RENO OF EXISTING THREE FAMILY HOME

7/ THORNLEY ST, DORCHESTER, MA 02125

_

CONSTRUCTION.
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DESIGN CRITERIA

1. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM HAS BEEN HYDRAULICALLY SIZED PER NFPA—13R 2019, CMR 780 (10TH) WITH
AMENDMENTS

2. SPRINKLER COVERAGE SHALL BE REQUIRED IN AREAS OF THE BUILDING PER NFPA—13R

PIPE, FITTINGS AND JOINTS

1. PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST ANSI, ASTM, NFPA AND AWWA STANDARDS INCLUDING LATEST AMENDMENTS.

2. SPRINKLER MAINS AND BRANCHES MAY BE LIGHT WALL BLACK STEEL PIPE WITH ROLLED GROOVE TYPE MALLEABLE IRON PIPE
COUPLINGS AND FITTINGS WITH GASKETS AND BOLTS AS APPROVED BY THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION AND THE
UNDERWRITERS’ LABORATORIES. SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL PIPE WITH STANDARD WEIGHT MALLEABLE IRON FITTINGS AS APPROVED BY
NFPA AND UL MAY BE USED WITH, OR IN LIEU OF, THE SYSTEM DESCRIBED ABOVE. CPVC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE ALLOWED BY
LOCAL & NATIONAL LIFE SAFETY CODES

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS

1. HANGERS AND SWAY BRACING WHERE REQUIRED , SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEET NFPA AND LOCAL STATE BUILDING CODE
COMPLIANCE AS TO LOCATION, SPACING, AND MAXIMUM LOADS.

FIRE PROTECTION SPECIFICATION

FIRE PROTECTION SPECIFICATION

1. BEFORE BIDDING THE JOB, CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB

SITE AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. REPORT ADVERSE CONDITIONS IN

WRITING TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

2. SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE
A. SCH.10/40 BLACK STEEL WITH 125 LB. CAST IRON

THREADED/GROOVED JOINTS WHERE EXPOSED, USED FOR VALVE
TRIM, SYSTEM DRAINS OR OTHER ANCILLARY SYSTEM COMPONENT

B. CPVC SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE WHERE INSTALLED CONCEALED

AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS,
BE LISTED FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND SHALL EMPLOY FITTINGS
FROM THE SAME MANUFACTURER

3. SPRINKLER HEADS IN COMMON AREAS SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSE

=
Sidewall
B sprinkler
on wall

Obstruction

Distance from Sidewall
Sprinkler to Side of
Obstruction
(4)

Maximum Allowable
Distance of Deflector
Above Bottom of
Obstruction (in.)
(B)

Less than 8 fi
8 ft to less than 10 fi

Not allowed
]

10 11 to less than 11 {1
11 ft o less than 12 fi
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CONCEALED TYPE MANUFACTURED BY VIKING OR EQUAL. WITHIN UNITS

Elevation View 12 ft to less than 13 fi !

2. HANGER MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH PIPING MATERIALS WITH WHICH IT COMES INTO CONTACT. THEY WILL BE RESIDENTIAL CONCEALED TYPE. 13 ft to less than 14 fi 6

FIGURE 6.4.6.3.7.2(b) Positioning of Sprinkler to Avoid Ob- 14 fi to less than 15 fi 7

3. HANGERS SHALL BE INSTALLED, IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, AT ALL CHANGES OF DIRECTION (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL), VALVES 4. APPLY AND OBTAIN PERMIT AND APPROVAL FROM LANDLORD’S struction Along Wall (Residential Sidewall Sprinklers). 15 it o leas than. 16 & 9

AND EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS. HANGERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEIR REMOVAL IS NOT REQUIRED TO SERVICE, ASSEMBLE OR INSURANCE COMPANY. FIRE DEPARTMENT AND STATE AND LOCAL 3 l;' f 1o | : ”' 17 f I'I
’ ] [0 less than 1/

REMOVE EQUIPMENT. AUTHORITIES. 17 fi or greater 14

/0

4. HORIZONTAL RUNS MAY USE BAND HANGERS UP TO 4" SIZE. PIPING LARGER THAN 4” SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CLEVIS TYPE.

5. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED

y - 4 For SI units, 1in. = 25,4 mm; 1 ft = 0.3048 m.
5. ALL RODS, CLAMPS, NUTS, WASHERS, SHIELDS AND HANGERS IN ALL AREAS SHALL BE ELECTRO—GALVANIZED COATED STEEL. CEILING PLAN FOR THE LOCATION OF SPRINKLER HEADS. SeNng orow T Note: For Aand B, refer to Figure 6.4.6.3.7.2(a).
30 in. (760 mm)
VALVES AND SUNDRIES 6. COORDINATE SPRINKLER WORK WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES. SINCE ] i, (re0

PERFORMANCE OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS AFFECTED BY OBSTRUCTIONS Table 6.4.6.3.7.2(b) Positioning of Sprinklers to Avoid

% %
1. SHUTOFF VALVES ON THE ABOVEGROUND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE UL, FM BUTTERFLY OR OS&Y GATE VALVES, AS AND NOT OTHER WAY AROUND, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE % % Obstructions Along Wall (Residential Sidewall Sprinklers)
INDICATED, ON SIZES 2—1/2" AND LARGER, VALVES UP TO 2” SHALL BE UL, FM BALL VALVES. ALL ISOLATION / CONTROL VALVES ALL LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND TYPES AND OTHER % % - g , P »
SHALL BE MONITORED. OBSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK DONE. % e — T % st A
2. CHECK VALVES SHALL BE 175—POUND CLASS FOR FIRE PROTECTION. 7. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AT NOT LESS % % D:f*‘ﬂ!‘fflff(;"'gg‘°‘*'?" Di;‘;"f“- ;)uf; Bcﬂcc;m
THAN 200 PSI PRESSURE FOR 2 HOURS. THERE WILL BE NO VISIBLE % ‘ / ‘l’”ab‘_" o 0b"“° T
3. VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SEATS SUITABLE FOR THE SERVICE INTENDED. LEAKAGE WHEN THE SYSTEM IS SUBJECTED TO THE HYDROSTATIC % o e 30282(7'?1%'2”1; % sl‘;x)tUUn smn‘c;on (in.)
PRESSURE TEST. < !
4. VALVES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY NIBCO, VICTAULIC, WALLWORTH, MILWAUKEE OR APPROVED EQUAL. MANUFACTURERS MODEL % i % m—
NUMBERS REFERENCED BELOW ARE USED TO INDICATE A TYPE, MATERIAL AND QUALITY TO BE PROVIDED. 8 GUARANTEE ALL WORK AND MATERIAL FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE % % Less than 1ftGin. 0
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE % Wall Wall / 1 £t 6 . to less than 3 11 |
5. ALL VALVES SPECIFIED HEREIN SHALL BE UL/FM APPROVED, 175 PSI MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE. ALL CONTROL VALVES SHALL ) % % 3 ft to less than 4 fi 3
BE PROVIDED WITH TAMPER SWITCH. § ft to less than 4 ft 6 in. 5
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS Elevation View 4 £t 6 in. o less than 6 7
PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS: 6 ft to less than 6 ft 6 in. 9
FIGURE 6.4.6.3.7.2(c) Positioning of Sprinkler 10 Avoid Ob- 6 £ 6 in. to less than 7 fi 1

1. SPRINKLER HEADS:
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

QUICK RESPONSE, BULB TYPE, AND STYLE AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED BY THE APPLICATION. UNLESS

PER 780CMR 901.2.1

SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE TIER ii
DRAWINGS INCLUDING PIPING & HYDRAULIC
CALCULATIONS, AND SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.
ENGINEER SHALL CERTIFY SYSTEM INSTALLATION FOR

struction Against Wall (Residential Sidewall Sprinklers). 2t s o less than 7 £.6 in. 14

SHOP

2. IN ALL OPEN AREAS, WHERE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED, AN APPROVED TYPE SHIELD, TO KEEP WATER OFF THE ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

3. PROVIDE ALL SPRINKLER HEADS WITH PROTECTIVE CAGE.

Table 6.4.6.3.6.2 Positioning of Sprinklers to Avoid ,WWWWW

4. PROVIDE IN THE VALVE ROOM, A FINISHED STEEL CABINET SUITABLE FOR WALL MOUNTING, WITH HINGED COVER AND SPACE FOR 6 CODE COMPLIANCE AT PROJECT COMPLETION. ;":’::‘;‘";?;,f,:,‘r'ﬁ?'““ha'g“"R"“'de""“l o o % y Ceiling
SPARE SPRINKLER HEADS PLUS SPRINKLER HEAD WRENCH. PTaySp Z : :
SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS S e é { g
istance o ellector
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ENGINEERED TIER Il SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SHOP DRAWINGS AND FLOW TEST DATA Distance from Sprinklers to Above Bottom of é Y
HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS SHALL BE DETAILED PER NFPA—13R REQUIREMENTS FOR WORKING DRAWINGS—FINAL AFFIDAVITS CANNOT BE Side of Obstruction (A) Obstruction (in.) (B) / Cbatruciisn
ISSUED WITHOUT APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS STATIC  — ——=——— 66 PS 7
RESIDUAL ————— 62 PSI Less than 1 ft 0 %
2. HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS SHALL ACCOUNT FOR ALL OFFSETS IN THE SYSTEM BASED ON A 100% COORDINATED SET. IT IS THE FLOW ~ ————— 2004 GPM | fttoless than 1 ft 6in. 0 % A . 4
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ALL STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES PRESENT 116 in. 10 less than 2 fi 1 %
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A 2 ft 1o less than 2 ft 6 in, 1 7/
FLUSHING AND TESTING NEW AND RECENT HYDRANT FLOW TEST 2116 in. o Jessthan 3 1 I é
Jfttoless than 3 ft 6in. 3
1. ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, INSTRUMENTS, DEVICES AND POWER REQUIRED FOR TESTING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THIS CONTRACTOR. E\IOSRTATLEL%OF,EED MAIN' PRIOR TO 316 in. (o less than 4 fi 3 % " o
THE TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE { ft to less than 4 ft 6 in. 5 % Wall D03 e By
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AND SUCH OTHER PARTIES, AS MAY HAVE LEGAL JURISDICTION. NO PIPING IN ANY LOCATION SHALL BE 416 in. to less than 5 fi 7 % where: D <30 in. (0.8 m)
CLOSED UP, FURRED IN, OR COVERED BEFORE TESTING. 5 f1 1o less than 5 fU 6 in. 7 %
FIRE PROTECTION ABBREVIATIONS 5 f1 6 in. to less than 6 fi 7 Z
2. WHERE PORTIONS OF PIPING SYSTEMS ARE TO BE COVERED OR CONCEALED BEFORE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THOSE 6 ft to less than 6 ft 6 in. 9 % & G
PORTIONS SHALL BE TESTED SEPARATELY IN THE MANNER SPECIFIED HEREIN FOR THE RESPECTIVE ENTIRE SYSTEM. DSW DRY SIDEWALL B R Bin to leis thin 7 A 1 ‘ ol b
7 ft and greater . Y : 2283 i 2 3
3. ANY PIPING OR EQUIPMENT THAT HAS BEEN LEFT UNPROTECTED AND SUBJECT TO MECHANICAL OR OTHER INJURY IN THE OPINION DCVA DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY slocdocd o REGETHE SANSSE. rostieahg af Speakion: i ceold - Ch-
OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RE TESTED IN PART OR IN WHOLE AS DIRECTED. BK\ BK\MSTER RN T T :t};:i(:l:?:r;;gm'm“a" (Residential Upright and Pendent Spray
Note: For Aand B, refer to Figure 6.4.6,3.6.2, ’ 2
4. THE ENGINEER RETAINS THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A RECHECK OR RESETTING OF ANY PUMP OR INSTRUMENT BY THIS CONTRACTOR ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN ' ban fer to Figure 0.4.6.51
DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACTOR. FHY FIRE HOSE VALVE
IT INTERMEDIATE TEMPERATURE
5. REPAIR, OR IF DIRECTED, REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE WORK WITH NEW WORK WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE TO THE CONTRACT. REPEAT ep FIRE PROTECTION
TESTS AS DIRECTED, UNTIL THE WORK IS PROVEN TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED HEREIN.
FS FLOW SWITCH
6. RESTORE TO ITS FINISHED CONDITION ANY WORK, DAMAGED OR DISTURBED, PROVIDED BY OTHER CONTRACTORS AND ENGAGE THE SP STANDPIPE
ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR TO DO THE WORK OF RESTORATION TO THE DAMAGED OR DISTURBED WORK. oV GATE VALVE
7. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ANY INSPECTORS HAVING JURISDICTION, A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS GAL GALLONS NFPA—13R OBSTRUCTION CHART
IN ADVANCE OF MAKING ANY REQUIRED TESTS SO THAT ARRANGEMENTS MAY BE MADE FOR THEIR PRESENCE TO WITNESS HIS GALV GALVANIZED
SCHEDULED TESTS. GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE SCALE:N.T.S.
MAX MAXIMUM
8. TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA—13R "STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS". N INIMUM EAEQEESYMBSOE)S%W KO%EERUSE%EGEND
9. EACH SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED TO A HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OF 200 PSI FOR TWO HOURS. NTS NOT TO SCALE Sg Egzgﬂ\l EI:IFL\I/EQ :fEs,\;P 260 TZ Sll;Q NFPA—13R 2019 DESIGN CRITERIA SPRINKLER HEADS. IN
10. FLUSHING OF ALL BURIED SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 680 GPM FOR SYSTEMS WITH A 4” DN PIPE DROP - ' ~ THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST THE FLOW REQUIRED| KITCHENS AND W/D
SERVICE. PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH X | UPRIGHT BRASS 200" | 5.60 |1/2 EQ TO PRODUCE A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 0.05 pgm/sf OR THE LISTING OF ROOMS TO BE 175F
11. ALL WATER FLOW DETECTING DEVICES AND CIRCUITS SHALL BE FLOW TESTED THROUGH THE INSPECTOR’S TEST CONNECTION AND ESV :EE?USELVF;EDUC'NG VALVE M8 |PENDENT CONCEALED |155° | 560 |1/2 EQ CHE o ORSLER HEAD WRICHEVER S GREATER, 1O THE DESIGN I
ACTIVATE WITHIN FIVE MINUTES OF INITIATION. . 2 :
SPK SPRINKLER A‘ RES PENDENT |CONCEALED 155" | S.80 1/2" VK494/EQ | T1F NUMBER OF SPRINKLERS IN THE DESIGN AREA SHALL BE ALL OF SPACED MAXIMUM &
12. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN RECENT HYDRANT FLOW TEST RESULTS FOR THE USE OF PREPARING WORKING TS TAMPER SWITCH @ |RES PENDENT |CONCEALED |200° | 5.80 |1/2" |VK494/EQ | THE SPRINKLERS WITHIN A COMPARTMENT, UP TO A MAXIMUM OF FOUR FROM ANY WALL
DRAWINGS PER NFPA—13R o o ® |DRY PENDENT |CONCEALED |155° | 5.60 |1/2" £q SPRINKLERS, THAT REQUIRE THE GREATEST HYDRAULIC DEMAND.
13. SPRINKLER FLOW TEST DISCHARGE AND FLUSHING WATER DISCHARGE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR VIF VERIFY IN FIELD AP |STD SIDEWALL |CONCEALED [155° | 5.60 |1/2” EQ
AND THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT OR PUBLIC WORKS AS TO ACCEPTABLE DISCHARGE POINTS PRIOR TO SCHEDULING OF FLUSHING .
AND TESTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL HOSE AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE REQUIRED TESTING AND P |RES SIDEWALL |CONCEALED |155° | 4.00 [1/2 VK480
FLUSHING. > |DRY SIDEWALL [CONCEALED [155° | 11.2 [3/4” TY5339
AS BUILT DRAWINGS AND CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATES FIRE PROTECTION LEGEND
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE, ON HAND, AT TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, FOR TEMPORARY / E?AFS)SN!)P&LNEFE%A_(%%\/ERAGE REQUIREMENTS FIRE PROTECTION MATERIAL SCHEDULE
FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, ALL COMPLETED CERTIFICATES OF MATERIAL AND TESTING FOR ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYSTEM PIPE FITTINGS JOINTS
PIPING AS WELL AS THE AS— BUILT DRAWINGS OF THE FIRE PROTECTION INSTALLATION. I SUPERVISED BUTTERFLY VALVE 1) SPRINKLER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN BATHROOMS OF 55 SF AND LESS
. =z
olo
2. PROVIDE RED-LINE TIER Il AS BUILT RECORD DRAWINGS TO ZADE ASSOCIATES FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL AS A CONDITION OF FINAL — DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 2) SPRINKLER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS, LINEN CLOSETS, AND PANTRY NOTES: Z| 4
AFFIDAVIT RN THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 1. COMPONENT PRESSURE RATING PER MANUFACTURER 98| Q b
% SUPERVISED 0S&Y GATE VALVE A) THE AREA OF THE SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 24 SF. 2 EXPOSED CPVC PROHIBITTED a|a <2221 > & z
PATCHING, REPLACEMENT AND MODIFICATION OF EXISTING WORK B) THE SHORTEST DIMENSION DOES NOT EXCEED 3 FT ’ o1E|1°™ alo|° o é
mFS FLOW ALARM SWITCH : IR IR R In] i o= g al |1
1. AFTER INSTALLATION OF PIPELINES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NEATLY PATCH, REPAIR, AND/OR REPLACE EXISTING WORK WHERE SPRINKLER ZONE CONTROL ¢) /IEIED\EVQ%\ILESD AEIB\IYD NCF%\'E%OARE SURFACED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR LIMITED COMBUSTIBLE | | 5. ALL PIPE NOT NORMALLY FILLED WITH WATER SHALL BE SCH. 40 BLACK |15 51515(5(3] 1815]4l2]3] (8lo|Slalz|a
DAMAGED, REMOVED OR ALTERED FOR PIPE LINE INSTALLATION. THIS WORK SHALL BE SIMILAR AND EQUAL IN QUALITY TO THE WORK D ASSEMBLY (SEE DETAIL) : =SS RN EEE RN EENE RIS
REMOVED OR DAMAGED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED. SUCH WORK SHALL INCLUDE PATCHING AND REPLACEMENT OF ® PUMP (FIRE OR JOCKEY) 3) SPRINKLER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN COVERED, UNHEATED PROJECTIONS OF THE BUILDING N b = fnd e ] e e B et TS R E s B e | T B T 1Y
EXISTING PIPING AT POINTS OF CONNECTION TO NEW PIPING, PATCHING OF INSULATION, AND WHEREVER ANY SUCH PATCHING WORK IS AT ENTRANCE/EXITS AS LONG AS THE DWELLING UNIT HAS ANOTHER MEANS OF EGRESS. SISlxls BB B 1225228215 I1e2|E| L g | A
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR OTHERWISE REQUIRED. < DRY ALARM VALVE 4) SPRINKLER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN CLOSETS IN GARAGE AND EXTERIOR CLOSETS TRV . e 5 5
INSTALLATION O WET ALARM VALVE (REGARDLESS OF SIZE) LOCATED ON EXTERIOR BALCONIES, EXTERIOR BREEZEWAY/CORRIDORS, = ESIDENTAL CRGSS TS 5 5 .
— OR ACCESSED FROM OUTDOOR WHERE THE CLOSET DOES NOT HAVE DOORS RESIDENTIAL BRANCH LINES ° ° °
1. GENERAL: INSTALL FIRE PROTECTION SPECIALTY VALVES, FITTINGS, AND SPECIALTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S N | CHECK VAL OR UNPROTECTED PENETRATIONS DIRECTLY INTO THE DWELLING UNIT. ARV_OVER & DROPS o o A
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, NFPA=13R (2013) AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. —&——— | DRAN VALVE 5) SPRINKLER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY CLOS/ET USED FOR HEATING AND/OR SPRINKLER DRAIN PIPE D D ° o [o
FIRE VALVE "ASSEMBLY . AIR—CONDINONING EQUIPMENT, WASHERS AND/OR DRYERS, OR WATER HEATERS
2. USE PROPER TOOLS TO PREVENT DAMAGE DURING INSTALLATIONS. PXH 9o1/2W X 2-1/27 X 1-1/2 EXCEPT AS AS ALLOWED BY 8.3.8. (SEE NOTE #4 ABOVE)
3. ALL PENDENT MOUNTED SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON RETURN BENDS. & HYDRAULIC JUNCTION POINT 6) SPRINKLERS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN COMBUSTIBLE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
4. ALL SPRINKLERS INSTALLED IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES SHALL BE CENTERED IN TILES WHERE APPLICABLE. @ HYDRAULIC DISCHARGE NODE
—————— BURIED SERVICE PIPING
5. COORDINATE AND VERIFY DRAFT CURTAINS ARE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY SPRINKLER HEAD SPECIFICATIONS
ABOVE GROUND FP SYSTEM PIPING

FIRE PROTECTION
NOTES & DETAILS
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2" WET SYSTEM FEED\

SPARE HEAD BOX

SYSTEM SENSOR 8" ELECTRIC BELL

)

2" MAIN DRAIN

TEST VALVE W/ PRESSURE RELIEF\

2" DOUBLE CHECK
VALVE ASSEMBLY

2

C

23" FDC
/ CHECK VALVE \

CIII

i - —

POTTER OSYSU
TAMPER SWITCH

~~~_ CAPPED TEE TO FORWARD

o FLOW

PIPE STAND

TEST DCVA

FINISHED FLOOR

17 NIPPLE\

BRANCHLINE

" ARM—OVER

//7 |
CONCEALED

/ﬁPENDENT

SUSPENDED —/

CEILING

*ALL NEW SPRINKLER PIPING TO BE 1" U.N.O.

TYPICAL  #SW—HANGERS

TYPICAL CONCRETE HANGERS

T —— ATR.
1 ——= RING

1 —— SIDE WINDER/ SPEEDY FASTENER

1 —— HILTI SHIELD
1 — ATR.
1 —= RING

SPRINKLER SUPPLY MANIFOLD NTS TYPICAL PENDENT SPRINKLER INSTALLATION NTS TYPICAL HANGER DETAILS NTS
1%” min.
— — —
T ] 1
,E SAMMY SCREW ‘E E i
§ . SWG-20 ;_rs ;_’s :I: __\/\__
— 3/8" ROD :I:/—gghTAMZOSCREW /—ggw;osml-:w . 4:/_ WALL
‘ B B L4
PIPE :’If:R AND : 3/8" ROD : 3/8" ROD '4 >
) 5 AND 4” MANS Ll )/////’_2%’SMMESEWYPE FIRE WOOD FLOORING MATERIALS
ADIISTABLE RING i ZEé AND DRAIN ELBOW . ._ DEPARTMENT CONNECTION f i
- onsTeLE A FOR BALL DRIP "\ Ik W/ BRASS COLLAR _ SOLID WOOD JOIST
HANGER HANGER VALVE N BRANDED "AUTO—-SPRK"™ & BRANCH LINE /_
R SWIVEL TYPE CAST BRASS BLAZE MASTER PIPE g
HORIZONTAL CAP /CHAIN ' ' \
o : » & o 1 DRIP VALVE —/ .l F1g” »
g Byl T e e 108 REDUCING COUPLING
570" WX FOR 14" AND SIPE TO CEILING MATERIALS
VE: i OUTSIDE s CONCEALED HEAD SPRINKLER
M M | PR EXISTING GRADE
— ] | R 7 e e e
—g‘ XPIPE HANGER
—eH- ~HgH-
\—SPK. HEAD
PIPE HANGER SPACING NTS FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION NTS SPRINKLER PIPING AT CEILING PLENUM NTS
Flexible Hose Bend Characteristics:
NOTE: For out-of-plane (three-dimensional) bends, care shall be taken -
to avoid imparting torque on the flexible hose.
MINIMUM 14" OF INSULATION
ABOVE SPRINKLER PIPING
WRAPPED IN VISQUEEN VAPOR
SIDEWALL . BARR'ER
———Ns%
eeeee ”':é SPRINKLER PIPE
A /
éi!g‘é Unheated ONDITIONED AREA BLANKET INSULATION R30
o BT FASTENED TO CEILING
é!i}:‘é ] The following table is used when the ambient tempere_atgre is maintained STU D S
é‘::‘:é ] between 40°F/4°C and 60°F/16°C around the wet piping system.
éi ‘é \ Tei\nmzirzrt]:re
éi!gg 1 _Epos:dto Exposed Minimum Barrel Length “Y” inches/mm
2‘. 42 Dlschar_ e End W0°F So0°F 60°F
éL‘:@ él. 1 o 4°c 10°C 16°C
= EAN I N LRV NN
PENDENT 210 2 g g
" . 1 ° 8 CEILING OF HEATED SPACE/ l L\ x4 WALL STUDS
':)2 200 235 g CUT PLATE AS REQUIRED TO
o 300 B 0 INSULATION DAM AT SPRINKLER 12”7 ALLOW HEAT TO RISE INTO
2 250 100 25 Caution: It is important that the insulation PIPE AS REQUlREDWX(BLCgAE\//AI\E CEILING CAVITY CREATED BY
Unheated 29 350 150 75 . . . [ |NSULAT|ON
Space , x T o £ be installed tight against the joists. In PENDENT SPRINKLER
Fiing \ ( 0 =z = @ unheated areas, any spaces or voids between
E%H \ =0 2 o 5 the insulation and the joist cause the water
Srace v ' 5 2 | in the fire sprinkler piping to freeze.
DRY SIDEWALL SPRINKLER DETAIL NTS INSULATION DETAIL NTS SPRINKLER PIPING AT ROOF LEVEL NTS
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OPEN SPACE
(SEE ZONING CHART)
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY FIRE
DEPARTMENT'S RULES AND REGULATIONS WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. CONTRACTOR MAY
OBTAIN A COPY OF IT FROM THE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT. THE PUBLICATION IS HEREBY MADE

PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

INITIATION LOOP #1 —=

TIER 2 DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
IBC 901;

SHOW DEVICE LOCATIONS, WIRING
DIAGRAMS WITH DEVICE IDENTIFICATIONS,

VISUAL INDICATION LOOP #1 =

AUDIBLE INDICATION LOOP #1 ==

DOOR ACCESS SYSTEM —=

15] £§3

AND BATTERY CALCULATIONS.

ANN

—@—ROTARY BEACON
@—TO RADIO MASTER BOX

SPRINKLER BELL
[KXJ=——KNOX BOX;
i o
SPRINKLER FLOW/TAMPER SWITCHES PRE—ACTION ANALOG
TO UL LISTED ALARM COMPANY VIA ADDRESSABLE GRAPHIC MAP: 18”X24", 1/16" SCALE LEXON COVER, WOOD FRAME.
WIRELESS COMMUNICATOR AND POTs LINE, DIALER SYNCHRONIZED GRAPHIC MAP WILL INDICATE ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES WITH SAME
TRANSMIT: ALARM/SUPERVISORY/TROUBLE CLASS "A" gggv?/E?A@Ss ?r& R?ELLLLEORNOELEET&N IN BLUE, ELECTRIC ROOM IN
PANEL HP —=— WIRING GREEN, SPRINKLER ROOM IN RED.

NOTES

PROVIDE ADDRESS MODULES FOR ALL FLOW & TAMPER SWITCHES.
SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR DETECTOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES.

SEE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS FOR FLOW/TAMPER SWITCH LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES.

CARRY MINIMUM OF (1)FLOW AND (4)TAMPER SWITCH AT SPRINKLER SERVICE LOCATION AND (1) FLOW/TAMPER SWITCH

PER FLOOR PER STAIR AND TWO TAMPER SWITCH FOR STAND PIPE LOCATION.
PROVIDE MONITOR MODULES AT DRY ALARM VALVE.

PROVIDE MONITOR MODULES FOR ALL DETECTORS LOCATED IN COLD AREAS.
PROVIDE COMPLETE SIGNAL WIRING FOR DOOR RELEASE.

PROVIDE COMPLETE SIGNAL WIRING FOR DRY SYSTEM COMPRESSOR AND ALARM.

PROVIDE BATTERY CALCULATIONS AND ONE LINE WIRING DIAGRAM.

PROVIDE RADIO SIGNAL COVERAGE THROUGHOUT BUILDING AS REQUIRED PER 916.1.2&3.
ALL AUDIO DEVICES LOCATED IN SLEEPING AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72-18.4.5.3 IN REGARDS TO SIGNAL TYPE,

PROVIDE LOW FREQUENCY DEVICES.

PROVIDE TIER 2 DRAWINGS WITH COMPLETE WIRING DIAGRAMS AND DEVICE ADDRESSES AS REQUIRED FOR FIRE

DEPARTMENT APPLICATION.

PROVIDE POWER BOOSTERS (NACs) AS REQUIRED; PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTOR AT EACH BOOSTER LOCATION AND FACP

LOCATION.

SIGNALING LINE CIRCUIT (SLC) AND INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUIT (IDC) WIRING SHALL BE 2#14 FPLP CABLE.
24VDC ACCESSORY WIRING SHALL BE 2#16 FPLP CABLE (VERIFY THAT ALL DC ACCESSORY CIRCUITS ARE POWER LIMITED).

NAC WIRING SHALL BE 2#14 FPLP CABLE.

Q) SYSTEM TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR, ANALOG ADDRESSABLE TAMPER SWITCH
SYSTEM TYPE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR WITH REMOTE TEST SWITCH
' FS
©D ANALOG ADDRESSABLE. TUBE WILL HAVE MINIMUM 10 HOLES. 5] FLOW SWITCH
®@ SYSTEM TYPE HEAT DETECTOR, ANALOG ADDRESSABLE PRESSURE SWITCH
© SYSTEM TYPE CO DETECTOR BDA ANTENNA
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION [MM] ADDRESSABLE MONITOR MODULE
ADDRESSABLE CONTROL MODULE
©L 120V LOCAL TYPE SMOKE ALARM W/BATTERY.
L—INDICATES BUILT—IN STROBE. [R] INTERPOSING RELAY
COMBINATION TYPE 120V LOCAL SMOKE/CO ALARM WITH
L BATTERY BACK UP. L—INDICATES BUILT-IN STROBE. 520Hz SOUNDER BASE
LF MINI HORN/ TEMPORAL PER NFPA 72-18.4.5.3, @ FIRE ALARM BEACON
LOW FREQUENCY IN BEDROOMS.
QF FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE (SYCHRONIZED); ELECTRIC BELL FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CANDELA RATING _s END OF LINE DEVICE
EL FIRE ALARM STROBE ONLY (SYCHRONIZED);
SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR CANDELA RATING C0/NO C0/NO DETECTOR
L, (SM/CO) FIRE ALARM STROBE;
\V4 120V FOR LOCAL CO OR SMOKE ALARM AT ACCESSIBLE AND FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
HEARING IMPAIRED UNITS.
@ CEILING MOUNTED A/V DEVICE ANN FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL
@ STROBE FOR INTERCOM ACCESSABLE AND DIALER DIALER BY E.C. WIRED TO UL LISTED ALARM CO.

HEARING IMPAIRED UNITS

NAC NAC BOOSTER PANEL

—DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN HEATED AREAS AT THE
SUPPLY SIDE BEFORE THE FIRST TAKE OFF, MINIMUM SFT AWAY FROM THE UNIT
COIL. REMOTE TEST/INDICATOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE NEXT TO FACP PANEL, OR
AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

—A/V DEVICE LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN BASED ON DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PHYSICAL STRUCTURES SO THAT VISIBILITY WILL
BE MAINTAINED. PROPOSED CHANGES SHALL BE FORWARDED TO

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

FOR EVERY SMOKE DAMPER SHOWN ON THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, PROVIDE A
DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR IN THE DUCT TO OPERATE THE SMOKE DAMPER.
PROVIDE 120V POWER TO SMOKE DAMPER FOR OPERATION.

WHERE THE AIR SUPPLY FROM THE SHAFT DIRECTLY SERVES A CORRIDOR OR
SPACE WHERE THERE ARE SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED FOR COMPLETE
COVERAGE, NO DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR IS REQUIRED.

INTERLOCK DAMPERS TO CLOSE UPON DUCT DETECTOR ACTIVATIONS.

TYPICAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM

HORN/STROBE DEVICES:

THE ENTIRE STROBE LENS IS TO BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 80 INCHES A.F.F.,
AND NOT MORE THAN 96 INCHES A.F.F. DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72.

MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 42 INCHES A.F.F.,
AND NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES AF.F.

ALL BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS SHALL BE WIRED FOR FUTURE STROBE.

ACCESSIBLE UNIT AND HEARING IMPAIRED FIRE ALARM NOTES NOTES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR NUMBER OF HANDICAP AND HEARING IMPAIRED
UNITS AND LOCATIONS.

CARRY MINIMUM 5% OF TOTAL UNIT NUMBER.

IN EACH UNIT, PROVIDE:

IN DWELLING UNITS, PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS:

—INSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA, BEDROOM, OFFICE, OR SIMILAR SPACE.
—OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING AREA, WITHIN 10" OF DOOR.

IN DWELLING UNITS, PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS:

CARRY THE COST OF THE BDA SYSTEM IN [TS ENTIRETY, WITH ALL NECESSARY
STRUCTURES AND RACEWAYS TO INSTALL A BDA SYSTEM PER IBC 916.1.2&3.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE BUILDING, CONDUCT TEST BY THE MANUFACTURER TO SIZE
THE REPEATER CAPACITIES AND COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS TO INSTALL BDA SYSTEM
HEAD END EQUIPMENT TO MEET EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMUNICATION NEEDS, AS TO
BE DETERMINED BY THE FD.

RUN CONDUITS IN 2HR RATED ENCLOSURE.

IF EQUIPMENT IS TO BE INSTALLED, IT WILL BE HOUSED IN A 2HR ENCLOSURE.
OBTAIN LATEST FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO PRICING.

INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

ROOF ANTENNA, VERIFY LOC WITH FD

SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN DUCTS AND OTHER LOCATIONS WITH AR

VELOCITIES GREATER THAN 300FT/MIN SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE VELOCITY
CONDITIONS ANTICIPATED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS.

CONTROL UNIT ANN

NOTIFICATION

FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS

CONTROLS

ACTUATE COMMON ALARM SIGNAL

ACTUATE AUDIBLE ALARM-GLOBAL

ACTUATE COMMON SUPERVISORY SIGNAL ALARM
ACTUATE AUDIBLE SUPERVISORY ALARM
ACTUATE COMMON TROUBLE SIGNAL

ACTUATE AUDIBLE TROUBLE SIGNAL

ACTUATE APPROPRIATE LOCATION INDICATORS
ACTUATE ALL AUDIBLE EVACUATION SIGNALS
ACTUATE ALL VISIBLE ALARM SIGNALS

DISPLAY CHANGE OF STATUS

TRANSMIT ALARM SIGNAL TO SUPERVISORY STATION

TRANSMIT TROUBLE SIGNAL TO SUPERVISORY STATION

TRANSMIT SUPERVISORY SIGNAL TO SUPERVISORY STATION

ACTUATE EXTERIOR BEACON

ACTUATE SPRINKLER BELL

1 COMMON AREA SMOKE DETECTORS

2 | COMMON AREA HEAT DETECTORS

3 | COMMON AREA MANUAL PULL STATIONS

5 | SPRINKLER FLOOR FLOW SWITCH

6 | SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH ACTUATION

PRESSURE SWITCH ACTUATION

A 1 El
~LOCAL TYPE SMOKE ALARM WITH BUILT IN STROBE/OR SEPARATE 120V STROBE | | _ , [A] L1 FL00R COAX CABLE
IN EACH BEDROOM, AND OUTSIDE BEDROOM FOR LOCAL SMOKE ALARM. —8HTSE|\[/)|-:ERYEAS:B|%EEEE|NF(EogFéeEA’ WITHIN 10" OF DOOR.
~LOCAL TYPE STROBE IN EACH BEDROOM AND LIVING ROOM FOR CO ALARM. _IN THE ROOM HOUSING THE GAS APPLIANCE ROOF BREAK
~SYSTEM TYPE STROBE IN EACH BEDROOM AND LIVING ROOM. '
~SYSTEM TYPE STROBE IN EACH BATHROOM. _
T 0oAL TYPE STROBE. IN EACH BATHROOM FOR LOCAL SMOKE ALARM. ALARMS SHALL BE UL LISTED, AND HARD WIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. 1
~LOCAL TYPE STROBE IN EACH BATHROOM FOR CO ALARM. [A] [ (A]
~LOCAL TYPE CO ALARMS OUTSIDE BEDROOMS AND EVERY HABITABLE FLOOR LOCATION(S) OF SMOKE AND CO ALARMS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PER 4 | SPRINKLER MAIN FLOW
LEVEL, STROBES ARE TO BE LOCATED IN BEDROOMS AND HABITABLE SPACES. THE. FOLLOWING: FLOOR BREAK
FROM BATHROOM DOOR: 3FT
FIRE_ALARM CONSTRUCTION NOTES FROM HVAC DIFFUSERS: SFT
FROM TIP OF CEILING FAN BLADES: 3FT ] L n
~LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE WIRED FROM ARC—FAULT CIRCUITS. FROM COOKING EQUIPMENT: -
PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE — 6FT FLOOR COAX CABLE 7
~BACK TO BACK OUTLETS ON FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO IONIZATION TYPE — 20FT FLOOR BREAK
MAINTAIN FIRE RATINGS, IF NECESSARY, USE FIRE RATED OUTLET BOXES. 8 | DRY ALARM ACTUATION
SMOKE ALARMS AND COMBINATION SMOKE/CO ALARMS IN EACH DWELLING UNIT
—ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS BY CABLES AND CONDUITS SHALL BE SEALED TO SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED FOR MULTIPLE—STATION OPERATION WITHIN THAT [A] ] A
MAINTAIN' FIRE RATINGS. DWELLING UNIT ONLY. INTERCONNECT WITH 2#16 FPLP CABLE. FLOOR COAX CABLE 10
~RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ON FIRE RATED CEILINGS SHALL HAVE — »
FIRE RATED HOODS ON TOP TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING. SEE ARCHITECTURAL ALL SYSTEM—TYPE CO DETECTORS MUST "LATCH” AT THE PANEL; BDA SYSTEM.
DRAWINGS FOR FIRE RATED AREAS. THE RESPONDER TO A CO DETECTOR SUPERVISORY ALARM MUST BE LEAD TO TWO CHANNELS; ”
MITIGATE THE CO ISSUE AT THE DETECTOR AND THEN CLEAR/RESET THE FIRE E%RE POLICE AND
AUDIBLE DEVICES PROVIDED FOR THE SLEEPING AREAS TO AWAKEN OCCUPANTS ég’l\m" L@'\%NTHEU(T:OREgﬁ&@gSgRgOQ%,AS“éN(T)AEEgOE[E)Eg'TT'gATAEDDDngSSTHTEHE ' 13 | -
SHALL PRODUCE A LOW FREQUENCY ALARM SIGNAL THAT COMPLIES WITH THE PANEL IN THE. FIRE COMMAND GENTER
FOLLOWING: ' AMPLIFIER AND POWER SUPPLY 14| -
WA}IEEW%AEE“;:L%GNAL SHALL BE A SQUARE WAVE OR PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ALARM MONITORING SERVICE RECEIVES A SUPERVISORY CARBON MONOXIDE 5 | —
’ SIGNAL; THE WORDS "CARBON MONOXIDE” MUST BE PRESENT AT ALARM
ézE)RgEETWAVE SHALL HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL FREQUENCY OF 520 HZ +/- 10 COMPANY, THE LETTERS "CO” ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. SCHEMATIC BDA SYSTEM DIAGRAM 6 | —

9 | BDA SYSTEM, IF PRESENT

FIRE ALARM AC POWER FAILURE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY

OPEN CIRCUIT OR GROUND FAULT

5:" MUZAFTER N\
i MUCTEMITZADE \%

g ELECTRICAL

e

LIGHTHOUSE ARCHTECTURE & DESIGN

___180-ALLEN ST BRAINTREE MA, 02184-UNIT #1

—

784--8Q1-2690- gavin.s.driscoll@gmail.com
J. Edward Roche, AlA- Architect-
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\
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FIRE ALARM

RISER & NOTES
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GENERAL NOTE:
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GENERAL NOTE:

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN PRIORTO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY

INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
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COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY

INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
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COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY

INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL NOTE:
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GENERAL NOTE:

COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY

INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.




Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

e i e ROOF d}
37'-91/4"

Gavin Driscoll, Princifi

T 784-801-2690- gavin S0

LIGHTHOUSE ARCHIFEMTURE ¢

___186-AtLEN ST BRAHGR

J. Edward Roche,
617-512-9281 - erq

- - \ | Lq
%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%% . WAL= TH|RDFLOOR$
"5 23' - Q" S | i
o | O
525
1 1 — == s S |28 8
- - Il | T iﬁ .| &
%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%% % L L RN | = HSECONDFLOOR{;
12 - 0" Ak
Q| L un Al O
**************************** ) :: i L L - 1011 First Floor {;
0'-0"
. T e
e %

EXISTING SECTION
1/4"=1-0"

RENO OF EXISTING THREE FAMILY HOME
# THORNLEY ST, DORCHESTER, MA 02125

ITI
><
~

GENERAL NOTE:

VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL CONDITIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN PRIORTO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS.NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY

INCONSISTENCIES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.
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INSPECTION SCHEDULE

Please be aware of the building code that is being enforced in your town. Reaching the mandatory
infiltration rates are difficult and require advanced air sealing. As a builder, you need to make sure
your sub and insulation contractors do the proper and adequate air sealing to help ensure that your
building passes final blower door testing.

1. PRELIMINARY SITE INSPECTION — RECOMMENDED

This on-site visit is not required, but can be beneficial to identify any issues that could present a
problem at the Final Inspection. Contact us when you anticipate the duct system being 100%
roughed in. All duct systems must be tested to receive rebates — maximum total duct
leakage is 4% regardless of system location.

Please retain 1 of each window type’s NFRC label to properly model the fenestration values.
2. INSULATION INSPECTION — MANDATORY

In order to prevent issues at the final inspection which can delay obtaining your Certificate of
Occupancy, contact our office to schedule the mandatory insulation inspection once the
insulation work is complete, but before the wallboard goes up.

3. FINAL INSPECTION - MANDATORY

Contact our office to schedule the mandatory final inspection as your project nears completion.
The Final Inspection includes a blower door, duct test (unless ducts have been previously
tested), and flow test for all bath fans.

The following items must be present at the time of the final inspection:

e Allinsulation and major air sealing details completed

e Mechanical systems in place

e ERV/HRYV installed and operational

e 24-HR bath fan control in place and power to the bath fans
e LEDs 75% energy efficient lighting

e Energy Star appliances in place

e EV Charging ready.

e Permanent utility meter(s) in place

Re-inspections are invoiced at $250 per visit. Failure to comply with incentive program
requirements will result in a $350 incentive fee repayment. Home Energy Raters will be unable to
facilitate any incentive applications if the insulation inspection was missed.

&% HOME ENERGY RATERS

180 STATE RD SUITE 2U, SAGAMORE BEACH, MA 02562 | 508.833.3100 | ENERGYCODEHELP.COM | INFO@ENERGYCODEHELP.COM
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Building Specification Summary

Property Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 1 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Chris Mazzola

508-833-3100
Thornley 5t 7 Unit 1 - vwY1DxNL

Final Builder
Walter Hunting
Construction
Building Information Rating
Conditioned Area [ft’] 1,275.00 HERS ERI 42
Conditioned Volume [ft’] 14,232.00 HERS ERI w/o PV 42
Thermal Boundary Area [ft’] 4,615.83
Number Of Bedrooms 4
Housing Type Apartment, end unit
Building Shell
Ceiling w/ Attic | None Windows (largest) | U-Value: 0.3, SHGC: 0.3
Vaulted Ceiling | None Window / Wall Ratio | 0.11
Above Grade Walls | R23,FG+XP5,R13+2",6x16,G1; U-0.049 Window / Floor Ratio | 0.14
Found. Walls | None Infiltration | 3 ACH50
Framed Floors | R15,MW,10x16,G1; R-15 Duct Lkg to Qutside | 52 CFM @ 25Pa (4.08 / 100 ft)
Slabs | None Total Duct Leakage | 52 CFM @ 25Pa (Post-Construction)

Mechanical Systems

Heating Furnace « Natural Gas - 95 AFUE

Cooling Air Conditioner - Electric - 14.7 SEER2

Water Heating Residential Water Heater - Natural Gas - 0.95 UEF
Programmable Thermostat Yes

Ventilation System 80 CFM - 44.6 Watts - ERV

Whole House Fan N/A

Lights and Appliances

Percent Interior LED 100% Clothes Dryer Fuel Electric
Percent Exterior LED 100% Clothes Dryer CEF 3.4
Refrigerator (kWh/yr) 691.0 Clothes Washer LER (kWh/yr) 284.0
Dishwasher Efficiency 270 kWh Clothes Washer Capacity 4.2

Ceiling Fan None Range/Oven Fuel Natural Gas

Ekotrope RATER - Version 5.0.2.3701

All results are based on data entered by Ekotrope users. Ekotrope disclaims all liability for the information shown on this report.
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Building Summary

Property
7 Thornley St Unit 1
Dorchester, MA 02125

Thornley St 7 Unit 1 - vwY 1DxNL
Final

General Building Information

Number Of Bedrooms: 4

Conditioned Floor Area [sq. ft.]: 1,275
Unconditioned, attached garage? No

Total Units in Building: 3

Number of Floors in Building: 3

Model: N/A

RESNET/IECC 2006-2018 Climate Zone: 5A

Organization Inspection Status
Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Chris Mazzola

508-833-3100

Builder
Walter Hunting Construction

Number Of Floors: 1

Has Electric Vehicle Ready Space: Yes
Conditioned Volume [cu. ft.]: 14,232
Residence Type: Apartment, end unit
Floor Number: 1

Community:

IECC 2021 Climate Zone: 5A

Envelope Components

Framed Floor

Name Library Type CarpetR Floor Grade Surface Area Location Effective R-value
Fir =Cond Bsmt R15,MW,10x16,G1 0.68 Above Grade 1,275.0 ft* Insulated Unconditioned 15.997
Basement
Rim Joist
Name Library Type Surface Area Location Effective Insulation R-value
ambient R21 365.0 ft2 Exposed Exterior 21.00
Wall
Name Library Type Surface Color Solar Absorptance Surface Area Location Effective R-value
Wall >Amb-G+XPS,R13+2" 6x16,G1 Medium 0.75 1,265.3 ft* Exposed Exterior 20.244
Wall =entry hall R15,MW,6x16,G1 Medium 0.75 4355 ft* Conditioned Space 13.285
@diabatic)
Glazing
Name  Library Type Wall Foundation Is Operable Overhang Overhang Ft To Overhang Ft To Orientation  Surface Area
Assignment Wall Dept Top ottom
Assignment
Back DHJ:0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Northwest 43.21t2
Front DHJ):0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Southeast 61.7ft*
Left DH)1:0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Southwest 17.4 f#
Right DH):0.30,5HGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Mortheast 61.7ft*
Glazing Library List
Name Shge U-factor
U:0.30,SHGC:0.30 0.3 0.300
Opaque Door
Name  Library Type Wall Foundation Emittance Solar Surface Color  Surface Area Location Effective R-
Assignment Wall Absorptance value
Assignment
MainiermaTru,Opague Wall =entry hall 0.9 0.6 Light 20,012 Conditioned T7.143
Space
{diabatic)
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Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 1 Thomley St 7 Unit 1 - vwY 1DxNL Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder
508-833-3100 Walter Hunting Construction
Roof Insulation
Name Library Type  Attic Exterior Clay or Does the Roof Effective R- Surface Color Solar  Surface Area Location
Area [ft*] Concrete Roof have Eaves? Value after Absorptance
Tiles eaves
Ceiling:15,MW,10x16,G11 1,275 No No - Light 0.6 1,275.0 2 Conditioned
=adiabatic Space
{fdiabatic)
Roof Insulation Library List Whole House Infiltration
Name Has Radiant Barrier  Effective R-value Infiltration Measurement Type Shelter Class
R15,MW,10x16,G1 No 16.798 3ACHat50Pa  Blower-door tested 5

Mechanicals, Lights & Water

Mechanical Ventilation

Ventilation Type Ventilation Rate [ft*/ Operational hours Fan Watts Runs once every  Energy Recovery Model Number Manufacture:
Minute] per day three hours Percent
ERV 80 CFM 24 44.6 Watts Yes 78 BLP150E75NS-PC Broan
Lighting
% Interior Fluorescent % Interior LED Lighting % Exterior Fluorescent % Exterior LED Lighting % Garage Fluorescent % Garage LED Lighting
Lighting Lighting Lighting

0 100 0 100 0 100

Conditioning Equipment
Name Library Type Serial Number Heating Percent Load Cooling Percent Load Hot Water Pe[cen&‘. Location

oa

AC (1)  ACC,24k,14.7 SEER2 0% 100% 0% Conditioned Space
Furnace (1)FURNACE,AFUES5.0,NG 100% 0% 0% Conditioned Space
Water Heater ANTANEOUS,EF85.0,NG 0% 0% 100% Conditioned Space

Equipment Type: ACC,24k,14.7 SEER2

Equipment Type Air Conditioner

Fuel Type Electric

Distribution Type Forced Air

Motor Type PSC (Single Speed)
Heat Pump System Type Unspecified

Cooling Efficiency 14.7 SEER2
Cooling Capacity [kBtu/h] 24

Equipment Type: INSTANTANEOUS,EF95.0,NG

Equipment Type Residential Water Heater
Fuel Type Natural Gas

Distribution Type Hydronic Delivery (Radiant)
Hot Water Efficiency 0.95 UEF

Tankless? Yes

Equipment Type: FURNACE,AFUE95.0,NG

Equipment Type Furnace

Fuel Type Natural Gas
Distribution Type Forced Air

Motor Type PSC (Single Speed)
Heating Efficiency 95 AFUE

Heating Capacity [kBtu/h] 60

Use default EAE Yes

EAE [kWHh] 767
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Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 1 Thomley St 7 Unit 1 - vwY 1DxNL Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder

Distribution System

Distribution Type Forced Air
Heating Equipment Furnace (1)
Cooling Equipment AC (1)

Sq. Feet Served 1.275

# Return Grilles 5

Supply Duct R Value 6

Return Duct R Value 6

Supply Duct Area [ft?] 344.25
Return Duct Area [ft?] 318.75

Leakage to Outdoors

Total Leakage

Total Leakage Duct Test Conditions
Use Default Flow Rate

Duct 1

Duct Location

52 CFM @ 25Pa (4.08 / 100 ft?)
52 CFM25

Post-Construction

Yes

Basement (insulated basement

ceiling)
Percent Supply Area 100
Percent Return Area 100

508-833-3100

Water Distribution

Water Fixture Type

Use Default Hot Water Pipe Length
Hot Water Pipe Length [ft]

At Least R3 Pipe Insulation?

Hot Water Recirculation System?
Drain Water Heat Recovery?

Walter Hunting Construction

Standard
No

50

Yes

No

No

Appliances & Notes

Clothes Dryer Clothes Washer
Cef 3137 Label Energy Rating 284 kWh/Year
Fuel Type Electric Annual Gas Cost $18.00
Field Utilization Moisture Sensing Electric Rate $0.12/kWh
Is Outside Conditioned Space No Gas Rate $1.09/Therm
Defaults Type Custom Capacity 4.2
Is Ventless No Imef 1.57
Is Heat Pump No Defaults Type Standard 2018+
Clothes Dryer Available Yes Load Type Front-load
Loads Per Week 6
Is Outside Conditioned Space No
Clothes Washer Available Yes
Dishwasher Appliances and Controls
Dishwasher Defaults Type Custom Programmable thermostat? Yes
Dishwasher Size Standard Range/Oven Fuel Natural Gas
Dishwasher Efficiency 270 kWh Convection Oven? Yes
Annual Gas Cost $13.00 Induction Range? Yes
Electric Rate $0.12/kWh Range/Cven Outside Conditioned No
Gas Rate $1.08/Therm Space?
Is Outside Conditioned Space No Refrigerator Consumption 691 kWh/Year
Dishwasher Available Yes Refrigerator Outside Conditioned No
Space?
Notes

Errors and Warnings have been Rater Reviewed

HERS target 65
Preliminary HERS to Builder -9.3.2025
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Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 1 Thomley St 7 Unit 1 - vwY 1DxNL Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder

508-833-3100 Walter Hunting Construction

Components Not Found: Foundation Wall, Foundation Wall Library List, Slab, Slab Library List, Skylight, Onsite Generation, Solar Generation, Dehumidifier, Whole House Fan,
Whole House Fan Library List, HVAC Grading (Not Conducted), Ceiling Fan
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Building Specification Summary

Property Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 2 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Chris Mazzola

508-833-3100
Thornley St 7 Unit 2 - dq3kDGQ2

Final Builder
Walter Hunting
Construction
Building Information Rating
Conditioned Area [ft’] 1,275.00 HERS ERI 39
Conditioned Volume [ft’] 14,232.00 HERS ERI w/o PV 39
Thermal Boundary Area [ft’] 4,615.83
Number Of Bedrooms 4
Housing Type Apartment, end unit
Building Shell
Ceiling w/ Attic | None Windows (largest) | U-Value: 0.3, SHGC: 0.3
Vaulted Ceiling | None Window / Wall Ratio | 0.11
Above Grade Walls | R23,FG+XP5,R13+2",6x16,G1; U-0.049 Window / Floor Ratio | 0.14
Found. Walls | None Infiltration | 3 ACH50
Framed Floors | None Duct Lkg to Qutside | 52 CFM @ 25Pa (4.08 / 100 ft)
Slabs | None Total Duct Leakage | 52 CFM @ 25Pa (Post-Construction)

Mechanical Systems

Heating Furnace « Natural Gas - 95 AFUE

Cooling Air Conditioner - Electric - 14.7 SEER2

Water Heating Residential Water Heater - Natural Gas - 0.95 UEF
Programmable Thermostat Yes

Ventilation System 80 CFM - 44.6 Watts - ERV

Whole House Fan N/A

Lights and Appliances

Percent Interior LED 100% Clothes Dryer Fuel Electric
Percent Exterior LED 100% Clothes Dryer CEF 3.4
Refrigerator (kWh/yr) 691.0 Clothes Washer LER (kWh/yr) 284.0
Dishwasher Efficiency 270 kWh Clothes Washer Capacity 4.2

Ceiling Fan None Range/Oven Fuel Natural Gas

Ekotrope RATER - Version 5.0.2.3701

All results are based on data entered by Ekotrope users. Ekotrope disclaims all liability for the information shown on this report.
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Building Summary

Property
7 Thornley St Unit 2
Dorchester, MA 02125

Thornley St 7 Unit 2 - dg3kDGQ2
Final

General Building Information

Number Of Bedrooms: 4

Conditioned Floor Area [sq. ft.]: 1,275
Unconditioned, attached garage? No

Total Units in Building: 3

Number of Floors in Building: 3

Model: N/A

RESNET/IECC 2006-2018 Climate Zone: 5A

Organization Inspection Status
Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Chris Mazzola

508-833-3100

Builder
Walter Hunting Construction

Number Of Floors: 1

Has Electric Vehicle Ready Space: Yes
Conditioned Volume [cu. ft.]: 14,232
Residence Type: Apartment, end unit
Floor Number: 2

Community:

IECC 2021 Climate Zone: 5A

Envelope Components

Framed Floor

Name Library Type CarpetR Floor Grade Surface Area Location Effective R-value
Fir >Adiabatic R15,MW,10x16,G1 0.68 Above Grade 1,275.0 ft2 Conditioned Space 15.997
diabatic)
Rim Joist
Name Library Type Surface Area Location Effective Insulation R-value
ambient R21 365.0 ft2 Exposed Exterior 21.00
Wall
Name Library Type Surface Color Solar Absorptance Surface Area Location Effective R-value
Wall >Amb-G+XPS,R13+2" 6x16,G1 Medium 0.75 1,265.3 ft* Exposed Exterior 20.244
Wall =entry hall R15,MW,6x16,G1 Medium 0.75 4355 ft* Conditioned Space 13.285
@diabatic)
Glazing
Name  Library Type Wall Foundation Is Operable Overhang Overhang Ft To Overhang Ft To Orientation  Surface Area
Assignment Wall Dept Top ottom
Assignment
Back DHJ:0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Northwest 43.21t2
Front DHJ):0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Southeast 61.7ft*
Left DH)1:0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Southwest 17.4 f#
Right DH):0.30,5HGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Mortheast 61.7ft*
Glazing Library List
Name Shge U-factor
U:0.30,SHGC:0.30 0.3 0.300
Opaque Door
Name  Library Type Wall Foundation Emittance Solar Surface Color  Surface Area Location Effective R-
Assignment Wall Absorptance value
Assignment
MainiermaTru,Opague Wall =entry hall 0.9 0.6 Light 20,012 Conditioned 7.143
Space
{diabatic)
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Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 2 Thomley St 7 Unit 2 - dq3kDGQ2 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder
508-833-3100 Walter Hunting Construction
Roof Insulation
Name Library Type  Attic Exterior Clay or Does the Roof Effective R- Surface Color Solar  Surface Area Location
Area [ft?] Concrete Roof  have Eaves? Value after Absorptance
Tiles eaves
Ceiling:15,MW,10x16,G1 1,275 No No - Light 0.6 1.275.0 ft? Conditioned
=adiabatic Space
{diabatic)
Roof Insulation Library List Whole House Infiltration
Name Has Radiant Barrier Effective R-value Infiltration Measurement Type Shelter Class
R15,MW,10x16,G1 No 16.798 3ACHat50Pa  Blower-door tested 5

Mechanicals, Lights & Water

Mechanical Ventilation

Ventilation Type Ventilation Rate [ft*/ Operational hours Fan Watts Runs once every  Energy Recovery Model Number Manufacture:
Minute] per day three hours Percent
ERV 80 CFM 24 44.6 Watts Yes 78 BLP150E75NS-PC Broan
Lighting
% Interior Fluorescent % Interior LED Lighting % Exterior Fluorescent % Exterior LED Lighting % Garage Fluorescent % Garage LED Lighting
Lighting Lighting Lighting

0 100 0 100 0 100

Conditioning Equipment
Name Library Type Serial Number Heating Percent Load Cooling Percent Load Hot Water Pe[cen&‘. Location

oa

AC (1)  ACC,24k,14.7 SEER2 0% 100% 0% Conditioned Space
Furnace (1)FURNACE,AFUES5.0,NG 100% 0% 0% Conditioned Space
Water Heater ANTANEOUS,EF85.0,NG 0% 0% 100% Conditioned Space

Equipment Type: ACC,24k,14.7 SEER2

Equipment Type Air Conditioner

Fuel Type Electric

Distribution Type Forced Air

Motor Type PSC (Single Speed)
Heat Pump System Type Unspecified

Cooling Efficiency 14.7 SEER2
Cooling Capacity [kBtu/h] 24

Equipment Type: INSTANTANEOUS,EF95.0,NG

Equipment Type Residential Water Heater
Fuel Type Natural Gas

Distribution Type Hydronic Delivery (Radiant)
Hot Water Efficiency 0.95 UEF

Tankless? Yes

Equipment Type: FURNACE,AFUE95.0,NG

Equipment Type Furnace

Fuel Type Natural Gas
Distribution Type Forced Air

Motor Type PSC (Single Speed)
Heating Efficiency 95 AFUE

Heating Capacity [kBtu/h] 60

Use default EAE Yes

EAE [kWHh] 767
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Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 2 Thomley St 7 Unit 2 - dq3kDGQ2 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder
508-833-3100 Walter Hunting Construction
Distribution System Water Distribution
Distribution Type Forced Air Water Fixture Type Standard
Heating Equipment Furnace (1) Use Default Hot Water Pipe Length No
Cooling Equipment AC (1) Hot Water Pipe Length [ft] 60
Sq. Feet Served 1,275 At Least R3 Pipe Insulation? Yes
# Return Grilles & Hot Water Recirculation System? No
Supply Duct R Value 6 Drain Water Heat Recovery? No
Return Duct R Value 6
Supply Duct Area [ft?] 344.25
Return Duct Area [ft?] 318.75
Leakage to Outdoors 52 CFM @ 25Pa (4.08 / 100 ft?)
Total Leakage 52 CFM25
Total Leakage Duct Test Conditions Post-Construction
Use Default Flow Rate Yes
Duct 1
Duct Location Conditioned Space
Percent Supply Area 100
Percent Return Area 100
Clothes Dryer Clothes Washer
Cef 3.37 Label Energy Rating 284 kWh/Year
Fuel Type Electric Annual Gas Cost $18.00
Field Utilization Moisture Sensing Electric Rate $0.12/kWh
|s Outside Conditioned Space No Gas Rate $1.09/Therm
Defaults Type Custom Capacity 4.2
Is Ventless No Imef 1.57
Is Heat Pump No Defaults Type Standard 2018+
Clothes Dryer Available Yes Load Type Front-load
Loads Per Week 6
Is Qutside Conditioned Space MNo
Clothes Washer Available Yes
Dishwasher Appliances and Controls
Dishwasher Defaults Type Custom Programmable thermostat? Yes
Dishwasher Size Standard Range/Oven Fuel Matural Gas
Dishwasher Efficiency 270 kWh Convection Oven? Yes
Annual Gas Cost $13.00 Induction Range? Yes
Electric Rate $0.12/kWh Range/Oven Outside Conditioned Mo
Gas Rate $1.09/Therm Space?
Is Outside Conditioned Space No Refrigerator Consumption 691 kWh/Year
Dishwasher Available Yes Refrigerator Outside Conditioned No
Space?
Notes

Errors and Warnings have been Rater Reviewed

HERS target 65
Preliminary HERS to Builder -9.3.2025

Components Not Found: Foundation Wall, Foundation Wall Library List, Slab, Slab Library List, Skylight, Onsite Generation, Solar Generation, Dehumidifier, Whole House Fan,
Whole House Fan Library List, HVAC Grading (Not Conducted), Ceiling Fan



Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

Building Specification Summary

Property Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 3 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Chris Mazzola

508-833-3100
Thornley 5t 7 Unit 3 - Lz1B3qP2

Final Builder
Walter Hunting
Construction
Building Information Rating
Conditioned Area [ft?] 1,275.00 HERS ERI 42
Conditioned Volume [ft’] 14,232.00 HERS ERI w/o PV 42
Thermal Boundary Area [ft’] 4,615.83
Number Of Bedrooms 4
Housing Type Apartment, end unit
Building Shell
Ceiling w/ Attic | None Windows (largest) | U-Value: 0.3, SHGC: 0.3
Vaulted Ceiling Window / Wall Ratio | 0.11
R55,HDF+LDF+XPS,2"+8"+2",10x16,G1,C; U-0.021 Window / Floor Ratio | 0.14
Above Grade Walls | R23,FG+XPS,R13+2"6x16,G1; U-0.049 Infiltration | 3 ACH50
Found. Walls | None Duct Lkg to Outside | 52 CFM @ 25Pa (4.08 / 100 ft)
Framed Floors | None Total Duct Leakage | 52 CFM @ 25Pa (Post-Construction)
Slabs | None

Mechanical Systems

Heating Furnace - Natural Gas - 95 AFUE

Cooling Air Conditioner - Electric - 14.7 SEER2

Water Heating Residential Water Heater » Natural Gas « 0.95 UEF
Programmable Thermostat Yes

Ventilation System 80 CFM - 44.6 Watts - ERV

Whole House Fan N/A

Lights and Appliances

Percent Interior LED 100% Clothes Dryer Fuel Electric
Percent Exterior LED 100% Clothes Dryer CEF 34
Refrigerator (kWh/yr) 691.0 Clothes Washer LER (kWh/yr) 284.0
Dishwasher Efficiency 270 kWh Clothes Washer Capacity 4.2

Ceiling Fan None Range/Oven Fuel Natural Gas

Ekotrope RATER - Version 5.0.2.3701

All results are based on data entered by Ekotrope users. Ekotrope disclaims all liability for the information shown on this report.



Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

Building Summary

Property
7 Thornley St Unit 3
Dorchester, MA 02125

Thornley St 7 Unit 3 - Lz1B3qP2
Final

General Building Information

Number Of Bedrooms: 4

Conditioned Floor Area [sq. ft.]: 1,275
Unconditioned, attached garage? No

Total Units in Building: 3

Number of Floors in Building: 3

Model: N/A

RESNET/IECC 2006-2018 Climate Zone: 5A

Organization Inspection Status
Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Chris Mazzola

508-833-3100

Builder
Walter Hunting Construction

Number Of Floors: 1

Has Electric Vehicle Ready Space: Yes
Conditioned Volume [cu. ft.]: 14,232
Residence Type: Apartment, end unit
Floor Number: 3

Community:

IECC 2021 Climate Zone: 5A

Envelope Components

Framed Floor

Name Library Type CarpetR Floor Grade Surface Area Location Effective R-value
Fir >Adiabatic R15,MW,10x16,G1 0.68 Above Grade 1,275.0 ft2 Conditioned Space 15.997
diabatic)
Rim Joist
Name Library Type Surface Area Location Effective Insulation R-value
ambient R21 365.0 ft2 Exposed Exterior 21.00
Wall
Name Library Type Surface Color Solar Absorptance Surface Area Location Effective R-value
Wall >Amb-G+XPS,R13+2" 6x16,G1 Medium 0.75 1,265.3 ft* Exposed Exterior 20.244
Wall =entry hall R15,MW,6x16,G1 Medium 0.75 4355 ft* Conditioned Space 13.285
@diabatic)
Glazing
Name  Library Type Wall Foundation Is Operable Overhang Overhang Ft To Overhang Ft To Orientation  Surface Area
Assignment Wall Dept Top ottom
Assignment
Back DHJ:0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Northwest 43.21t2
Front DHJ):0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Southeast 61.7ft*
Left DH)1:0.30,SHGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Southwest 17.4 f#
Right DH):0.30,5HGC:0.30 Wall =Amb Yes 0 0 0 Mortheast 61.7ft*
Glazing Library List
Name Shge U-factor
U:0.30,SHGC:0.30 0.3 0.300
Opaque Door
Name  Library Type Wall Foundation Emittance Solar Surface Color  Surface Area Location Effective R-
Assignment Wall Absorptance value
Assignment
MainiermaTru,Opague Wall =entry hall 0.9 0.6 Light 20,012 Conditioned 7.143
Space
{diabatic)



Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 3 Thomley St 7 Unit 3 - Lz1B3gP2 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder
508-833-3100 Walter Hunting Construction
Roof Insulation
Name Library Type  Attic Exterior Clay or Does the Roof Effective R- Surface Color Solar  Surface Area Location
Area [ft*] Concrete Roof have Eaves? Value after Absorptance
Tiles eaves
Ceiling >roofs"+2",10x16,G1,C 1,275 No No - Light 0.6 1,275.0 2 Vaulted Roof
Roof Insulation Library List Whole House Infiltration
Name Has Radiant Barrier Effective R-value Infiltration Measurement Type Shelter Class

°5,2"+8"+2",10x16,G1,C No 48.681

3ACHat50Pa  Blower-door tested 5

Mechanicals, Lights & Water

Mechanical Ventilation

Ventilation Type Ventilation Rate [ft*/ Operational hours Fan Watts Runs once every Energy Recovery Model Number Manufacture:
Minute] per day three hours Percent
ERV 80 CFM 24 44.6 \Watts Yes 78 BLP150E75NS-PC Broan
Lighting
% Interior Fluorescent % Interior LED Lighting % Exterior Fluorescent % Exterior LED Lighting % Garage Fluorescent % Garage LED Lighting
Lighting Lighting Lighting

0 100 0 100 0 100

Conditioning Equipment
Name Library Type Serial Number Heating Percent Load Cooling Percent Load Hot Water Pe:_cen&‘. Location

oa

AC (1)  AGGC,24k,14.7 SEER2 0% 100% 0% Conditioned Space
Furnace (1)FURNACE,AFUES5.0,NG 100% 0% 0% Conditioned Space
Water Heater ANTANEOUS,EF95.0,NG 0% 0% 100% Conditioned Space

Equipment Type: ACC,24k,14.7 SEER2

Equipment Type Air Conditioner

Fuel Type Electric

Distribution Type Forced Air

Motor Type PSC (Single Speed)
Heat Pump System Type Unspecified

Cooling Efficiency 14.7 SEER2
Cooling Capacity [kBtu/h] 24

Equipment Type: INSTANTANEOUS,EF95.0,NG

Equipment Type Residential Water Heater
Fuel Type Natural Gas

Distribution Type Hydronic Delivery (Radiant)
Hot Water Efficiency 0.95 UEF

Tankless? Yes

Equipment Type: FURNACE,AFUE95.0,NG

Equipment Type Furnace

Fuel Type Natural Gas
Distribution Type Forced Air

Motor Type PSC (Single Speed)
Heating Efficiency 95 AFUE

Heating Capacity [kBtu/h] 60

Use default EAE Yes

EAE [kWh] 767



Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E

Building Summary

Property Project & Plan Organization Inspection Status
7 Thornley St Unit 3 Thomley St 7 Unit 3 - Lz1B3qP2 Home Energy Raters Results are projected
Dorchester, MA 02125 Final Chris Mazzola Builder

Distribution System

508-833-3100

Water Distribution

Walter Hunting Construction

Distribution Type Forced Air Water Fixture Type Standard
Heating Equipment Furnace (1) Use Default Hot Water Pipe Length No
Cooling Equipment AC (1) Hot Water Pipe Length [ft] 70

Sq. Feet Served 1,275 At Least R3 Pipe Insulation? Yes

# Return Grilles & Hot Water Recirculation System? No
Supply Duct R Value 6 Drain Water Heat Recovery? No
Return Duct R Value 6

Supply Duct Area [ft?] 344.25

Return Duct Area [ft?] 318.75

Leakage to Outdoors

Total Leakage

Total Leakage Duct Test Conditions
Use Default Flow Rate

Duct 1

Duct Location

Percent Supply Area

Percent Return Area

Appliances & Notes

52 CFM @ 25Pa (4.08 / 100 ft?)
52 CFM25

Post-Construction

Yes

Conditioned Space
100
100

Clothes Dryer Clothes Washer
Cef 3.37 Label Energy Rating 284 kWh/Year
Fuel Type Electric Annual Gas Cost $18.00
Field Utilization Moisture Sensing Electric Rate $0.12/kWh
|s Outside Conditioned Space No Gas Rate $1.09/Therm
Defaults Type Custom Capacity 4.2
Is Ventless No Imef 1.57
Is Heat Pump No Defaults Type Standard 2018+
Clothes Dryer Available Yes Load Type Front-load
Loads Per Week 6
Is Qutside Conditioned Space MNo
Clothes Washer Available Yes
Dishwasher Appliances and Controls
Dishwasher Defaults Type Custom Programmable thermostat? Yes
Dishwasher Size Standard Range/Oven Fuel Matural Gas
Dishwasher Efficiency 270 kWh Convection Oven? Yes
Annual Gas Cost $13.00 Induction Range? Yes
Electric Rate $0.12/kWh Range/Oven Outside Conditioned Mo
Gas Rate $1.09/Therm Space?
Is Outside Conditioned Space No Refrigerator Consumption 691 kWh/Year
Dishwasher Available Yes Refrigerator Outside Conditioned No

Notes

Errors and Warnings have been Rater Reviewed

HERS target 65

Space?

Preliminary HERS to Builder - 9.3.2025

Components Not Found: Foundation Wall, Foundation Wall Library List, Slab, Slab Library List, Skylight, Onsite Generation, Solar Generation, Dehumidifier, Whole House Fan,
Whole House Fan Library List, HVAC Grading (Not Conducted), Ceiling Fan
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BRCAN

The industry’s most versatile and advanced fresh air system,
created to simplify the design, specification and installation
process while delivering superior air quality in a compact
design.

e Quickest installation in its category saving the installer up
to 20 minutes per unit, thanks to the auto-balancing and
self-adjusting VIRTUO™ technology*

¢ Airflow configuration can be swapped with the flip of an
integrated selection switch**, eliminating the need for
specifying different models to accommodate mirrored
floor plans and providing simplicity throughout the design
and installation processes

e Horizontal and wall mount options provide location
flexibility to accommodate various application needs

¢ Integrated LCD screen provides intuitive CFM selection in
1 CFM increments throughout the airflow range providing
real-time CFM and watt usage values

e Equipped with PMSM ECM motors for reliable and energy
efficient operation

e Fault indicator display (FID) responding to filter
maintenance, low airflow condition, and system sensor
failures while providing real-time airflow and power usage.

*US Patent No. 11168916 - Canadian patent pending
**Patent pending

Optional Controls

ADVANCED
SPEED SELECTOR*** TOUCHSCREEN

BOOST
OVERRIDE

AUTOMATIC

There are 4 optional main controls and 2 optional auxiliary
controls available. Refer to Wall Control specification sheet
for more information.

***Speed selector control available only in the US.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

Fresh Air Systems - 150 CFM

Part no. BLP150E75NS-HW (Hardwired)

For plug connected applications, refer to
BLP150E75NS-PC

%2100 K

CERTIFIED

35to0 146 CFM @ 0.4 in. w.g.

Parts/Motor/ERV Core
Visit Broan-NuTone.com for complete warranty text.

Unit Attributes

SRE of 84% at 32°F (0°C) (36 CFM)
Ports size: 6"
Fan Efficacy: 2.1 CFM/Watt (64 CFM)
Defrost operation will automatically activate to manage
recovery core frost.
Corrosion resistant galvanized steel door and cabinet
e One-piece molded insulation shell
(expanded polystyrene; UL 94 HF-1 certified)

e VIRTUO™ constant airflow and auto-balancing device
* Integrated motorized dampers within both supply and
exhaust air stream (no additional backdraft dampers

required).
e No condensate drain required
e Unit electrical characteristics:
Volt:120/1 60 Hz, MCA: 2.4 A, MCOP: 15 A, Watts: 170

Recovery Core

® ERV polypropylene crossflow core and plastic covers,
impact resistant, non washable

Dimensions: 12" x 24" x 8.5" (30.5cm x 61 cm x 21.6 cm)
Filtration
e MERV 8 grade washable standard filter (included)
e Optional 2" thick MERV13 grade filter (disposable)
Exterior Termination Options
e Compatible with Tandem Terminations (part no. VTYIK1

and V14695) (airflow setting should be adjusted in
accordance with application requirements)
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Dimensions
32
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Fan Curves with VIRTUO™

Thanks to VIRTUO™ technology, no need to balance the unit manually. Both PMSM ECM motors are controlled by an
artificial intelligence performing 120 readings per minute then processing this information to maintain the requested
airflow.

For typical installation, VIRTUO™ will ensure a balanced ventilation at every selected speed regardless of the weather
conditions, the type of connection, the variable speed furnace/AHU, the stack effect, the filter clogging and so on. This
results in peace of mind for installers and users knowing that the unit will always remain balanced and that it will maintain
its maximum heat/energy recovery efficiency.

STATIC STATIC NET SuppLy NET SuppLy Gross GRross GRross GRross o
PRESSURE PRESSURE ARFLOW ARFLOW ARFLOW ArrLow ArrLow ArrLow
(Pa) (N. w.G.) (Ls) (cFm) SuppLy SuppLy ExHauST ExHauST - 09
ws) (crm) ws) (crm) g B
25 0.1 75 159 76 161 76 161 Z o
50 0.2 73 155 74 157 74 157 g
» 06
75 0.3 71 150 72 153 72 153 @
o 05
100 0.4 69 146 70 148 70 148 8
© 04
125 0.5 67 142 68 144 68 144 @
© 03
150 0.6 65 138 66 140 66 140 g
™3 02
200 08 61 129 62 131 62 131 ”
225 09 58 123 59 125 59 125 “o 0 % w w o @ w @ % w mw m m w s w0 1w
250 1.0 56 19 57 121 57 121 Gross Airflow (CFM)

Energy Performance

SUPPLY ADJUSTED ADJUSTED LATENT
NET AIRFLOW | POWER SENSIBLE APPARENT ToTAL
TEMPERATURE SENSIBLE ToTaL RECOVERY /
CONSUMED | RECOVERY RECOVERY SENSIBLE RECOVERY RECOVERY MOISTURE
°C |°F /s |cFm WATTS EFFICIENCY EFFECTIVENESS* | EFFICIENCY
EFFICIENCY EFFICIENCY TRANSFER
HEATING
0 32 17 36 17 84% 87% 88% - - 0.72
0 32 30 64 31 78% 81% 82% - - 0.65
0 32 52 110 70 70% 73% 74% - - 0.57
COOLING
35 95 17 36 20 - - 82% 72% 75% 0.71
35 95 30 64 32 - - 74% 65% 68% 0.63
35 95 52 110 75 - - 65% 55% 58% 0.55

*Data not certified by HVI.
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Fan Efficacy

The following data are not certified by HVI but come from measurement in accordance with CSA C439-18.

ArrLow | ARFLow | Power | Fan EfFricacy | Fan EFricacy
(CEM)' | (L/s)' | (waTTs) | (CFM/W)? (L/s/W)?
35 17 16.5 2.1 1.00
40 19 18.6 2.1 1.01
45 21 20.8 2.1 1.02
50 24 23.0 2.1 1.03
55 26 253 2.1 1.03
60 28 27.7 2.1 1.02
65 31 30.2 2.1 1.02
70 33 329 2.1 1.00
75 35 35.8 2.1 0.99
80 38 39.0 2.0 0.97
85 40 424 2.0 0.95
90 42 46.1 1.9 0.92
95 45 50.1 1.9 0.90
100 47 54.4 1.8 0.87
105 50 59.1 1.8 0.84
110 52 64.2 1.7 0.81
115 54 69.8 1.7 0.78
120 57 75.8 1.6 0.75
125 59 82.3 1.5 0.72
130 61 89.3 1.5 0.69
135 64 96.9 1.4 0.66
140 66 105.0 1.3 0.63
145 68 113.7 1.3 0.60
150 71 123.1 1.2 0.58
155 73 1331 1.2 0.55

1 Gross airflow measured at 70°F/21°C sea level, supply and exhaust stream balanced and equivalent external differential pressure of
0.2" w.g. 50 Pa applied to each stream.

2 Fan efficacy calculated from balanced gross airflow divided by measured power then rounded to one decimal for I-P units (CFM/W) or
2 decimals for Sl units (L/s/W).

Requirements and Standards

e UL 1812 compliant (safety) e Can be used to comply with International Energy
e Performance tested in accordance with CSA C439 Conservation Code (IECC) requirements
Standard e Can be used to comply with California Title 24 2019
e Compliant with Prop 65 Part 6 Fault Indicator Display Requirements
e Can be used to comply with ASHRAE standard 62.2 e Can be used to earn WA energy code credits

e Can be used to comply with ASHRAE 90.1-2019 e HVI certified
requirements

Project: Remarks
Location:

Part no.:

Qty.:

Submitted by: Date:

BRMN “Vl Broan-NuTone LLC, 926 West State Street, Hartford, Wisconsin, USA 53027 Broan-NuTone.com 800-558-1711
s [(WMEMBER 1112283D
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DATE: 8/22/2025 P:\M DRIVE\7 THORNLEY STREET\HYD CALC.SDF
JOB TITLE: 7 Thornley St. Boston, MA NFPA-13R Hyd Calc

WATER SUPPLY ANALYSIS

Static: 66.00 psi Resid: 62.00 psi Flow: 2004.0 gpm

LEGEND

1 ' Available pressure

65.96 psi @ 160.0 gpm

2 ' Required pressure

51.66 psi @ 160.0 gpm

' Avail. OnSite Demand Press.

65.96 psi @ 60.0 gpm

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A
CURRENT HYDRANT FLOW TEST f Req. OnSite Demand Press.
PRIOR TO ANY WORK ON SITE

51.66 psi @ 60.0 gpm

A. Source Supply Curve

B. System Demand Curve

C. Available at Source

T mm——m—m—  pnm—, rmnpym_—_—,  am_—n—w pnmn g, _—_smy | ZADE ENGINEERING LLC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1 BILLINGS ROAD STE 306, QUINCY, MA 02171
TEL. (617) 338-4408

FAX. (617) 451-2540

E-MAIL zade@zadeengineering.com

600900 1200 1500 1800 2100 2400 2700 3000
FLOW (GPM)
Note: (1) Dashed Lines indicate extrapolated values from Test Results

(2) On Site pressures are based on hose stream deduction at the source
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DATE: 8/22/2025 P:\M DRIVE\7 THORNLEY STREET\HYD CALC.SDF
JOB TITLE: 7 Thornley St. Boston, MA NFPA-13R Hyd Calc

NFPA WATER SUPPLY DATA

SOURCE STATIC RESID. FLOW AVATIL. TOTAL REQ'D
NODE PRESS. PRESS. @ PRESS. @ DEMAND PRESS.
TAG (PSI) (PSI) (GPM) (PSI) (GPM) (PSI)

1 66.0 62.0 2004.0 66.0 160.0 51.7

AGGREGATE FLOW ANALYSIS:

TOTAL FLOW AT SOURCE 160.0 GPM

TOTAL HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE AT SOURCE 100.0 GPM

OTHER HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCES 0.0 GPM

TOTAL DISCHARGE FROM ACTIVE SPRINKLERS 60.0 GPM

NODE ANALYSIS DATA

NODE TAG ELEVATION NODE TYPE PRESSURE DISCHARGE
(FT) (PST) (GPM)

1 -6.0 SOURCE 51.7 60.0

2 -8.0 - - - - 50.7 - - -

3 -8.0 - - - - 45.7 - - -

4 -2.0 - - - - 42.1 - - -

5 37.0 - - - - 20.5 - - -

6 37.0 - - - - 15.7 - - -

7 37.0 - - - - 9.4 - - -

8 37.0 - - - - 7.6 - -

101 36.0 K= 4.90 7.0 13.0

102 36.0 K= 4.90 7.4 13.3

103 36.0 K= 4.90 9.0 14.7

104 36.0 K= 4.90 15.0 19.0



DATE: 8/22/2025
JOB TITLE:

NFPA PIPE DATA 5

Dt oana vy o aw s e oeeaw L IC ANALYSTIS Page 3
P:\M DRIVE\7 THORNLEY STREET\HYD CALC.SDF
Boston, MA NFPA-13R Hyd Calc
Pipe Tag K-fac Add Fl Add Fl1 To Fit: L C
Frm Node E1 (ft) PT (q) Node/ Nom ID Eg.Ln. F
To Node E1 (ft) PT Tot. (Q) Disch Act ID (ft.) T Pf/ft
Pipe: 1 Source 0.0 50.00 140
1 -6.0 51.7 60.0 3 2.000 T:13.3 14.63
2 =-8.0 50.7 60.0 2.067 G: 1.3 64.63 0.027
Pipe: 2 0.0 Fixed Pressure Loss Device
2 =-8.0 50.7 60.0 4 5.0 psi, 60.1 gpm
3 -8.0 45.7 60.1
Pipe: 3 0.0 0.0 ETBG 6.00 120
3 -8.0 45.7 60.0 5 2.000 22.00
4 -2.0 42.1 60.0 2.067 28.00 0.037
Pipe: 4 0.0 0.0 40.00 150
4 -2.0 42.1 60.0 6 1.500 E: 6.0 18.13
5 37.0 20.5 60.0 1.610 T:12.1 58.13 0.082
Pipe: 5 0.0 41.1 7 40.00 150
5 37.0 20.5 19.0 1.500 E: 6.0 18.13
6 37.0 15.7 60.0 1.610 T:12.1 58.13 0.082
Pipe: 6 0.0 26.3 8 12.00 150
6 37.0 15.7 14.7 1.000 T: 7.6 7.56
7 37.0 9.4 41.1 1.049 19.56 0.326
Pipe: 7 0.0 0.0 5.00 150
7 37.0 9.4 26.3 1.000 T: 7.6 7.56
8 37.0 7.6 26.3 1.049 12.56 0.143
Pipe: 8 4.90 13.0 Disch 14.00 150
8 37.0 .6 0.0 1.000 E: 3.0 10.58
101 36.0 7.0 13.0 1.049 T: 7.6 24.58 0.039
Pipe: 9 4.90 13.3 Disch 4.00 150
8 37.0 7. 0.0 1.000 E: 3.0 10.58
102 36.0 7.4 13.3 1.049 T: 7.6 14.58 0.041
Pipe: 10 4.90 14.7 Disch 5.00 150
7 37.0 9.4 0.0 1.000 E: 3.0 10.58
103 36.0 9.0 14.7 1.049 T: 7.6 15.58 0.049
Pipe: 11 4.90 19.0 Disch 4.00 150
6 37.0 15.7 0.0 1.000 E: 3.0 10.58
104 36.0 15.0 19.0 1.049 T: 7.6 14.58 0.078

7 Thornley St.

Docusign Envelope ID: 5SFCOBF76-DEA4-4283-94E1-27BE449D1D6E
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DATE: 8/22/2025 P:\M DRIVE\7 THORNLEY STREET\HYD CALC.SDF
JOB TITLE: 7 Thornley St. Boston, MA NFPA-13R Hyd Calc

NOTES (HASS) :

(1) Calculations were performed by the HASS 2023 D computer program
in accordance with NFPA (2020)
under license no. 64642423 granted by
HRS Systems, Inc.
208 Southside Square
Petersburg, TN 37144
(931) 659-9760

(2) The system has been calculated to provide an average
imbalance at each node of 0.013 gpm and a maximum

imbalance at any node of 0.145 gpm.

(3) Total pressure at each node is used in balancing the system.
Maximum water velocity is 15.2 ft/sec at pipe 6.

(4) Items listed in bold print on the cover sheet

are automatically transferred from the calculation report.

(5) Available pressure at source node 1 under full flow conditions is

65.96 psi with a flow of 174.36 gpm.

(6) PIPE FITTINGS TABLE

HASS Pipe Table Name: standard

PAGE: A MATERIAL: S40 HWC: 120
Diameter Equivalent Fitting Lengths in Feet
(in) E T L C B G A D N
E11 Tee LngEll ChkVlv BfyVlv GatVlv AlmChk DPVlv NTee
F
F45E11
1.049 2.00 5.00 2.00 5.00 6.00 1.00 10.00 2.00 5.00
1.00
1.610 4.00 8.00 2.00 9.00 6.00 1.00 10.00 10.00 8.00
2.00
2.067 5.00 10.00 3.00 11.00 6.00 1.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
2.50
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ZADE

ZADE ENGINEERING LLC

Consulting Engineers

1 Billings Rd. Mohammed Zade Ph.D., P.E.
Quincy, MA. 02171 Muzaffer Mu ctehitzade M.Sc., P.E.
Suite 306

Phone: (617) 338-4406
Email: Zade@ZadeEngineering.com

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM NARRATIVE REPORT FOR: AUGUST 22, 2025

7 THORNLEY ST.
BOSTON MA 02128

SECTION 1-Building Description

a) Building use group is R-2 Residential

b) Building/Space new construction approx. 5,260 FT?

¢) Building Height is low-rise

d) Construction type is (V-B)

e) Number of floors above is (3)

f) Number of floors below is (1)

g) Types of occupancies within the building is Residential

h) Hazardous Material usage and Storage is none

i) High storage of commodities within building over 12ft is none.
j) Site accesses arrangement for Emergency Response Vehicles are through Fire Lanes.

SECTION 2-Applicable Laws, requlations and Standards

Fire Protection Plans have been prepared based on following Code Requirements.

a) IBC 2015 w/ 780 CMR 10" Ed. Including Sec. 901 (General), Sec. 903(Automatic Sprinkler
Systems), Sec. 906 (Portable Fire Extinguishers), Sec. 907 (Fire Alar and Detection Systems),
Sec. 912 (Fire Department Connections)

b) NFPA 72,(2019 Ed. Fire Alarm Code), NFPA 70,(2023 Ed. NEC as amended by 527 CMR
12.00), NFPA 13R (2019 Ed. Automatic Sprinkler Installation), NFPA 10 (2018 Ed. Portable
Fire Extinguishers)

¢) 527 CMR 1.00 Massachusetts Comprehensive Fire Safety Code, Massachusetts amendments
to NFPA 1 (2021 Ed.)

d) 524 CMR Board of Elevator Regulations

e) Local by-laws or Ordinances, non-is present.

f)Federal Laws, ADA, OSHA.

SECTION 3-Design Responsibility for Fire Alarm Systems;:

a) Engineer whose PE Stamp bears on the Drawings is the professional engineer providing the full
design and specified the design criteria to be used by the installing contractor who will finalizes
the system layout. Installer will provide calculations to confirm the design criteria. Engineer will
review and approve the installing contractor’s final layout calculations. Design engineer whose
PE Stamp is on the Drawings is the engineer of the record and will certify system installation
for code compliance upon completion of the installation.
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SECTION 4-Fire Protection Systems to be installed

Proposed Fire Protection Systems

a) Fire Mains and Hydrants as required by 780 CMR, Art 913. (2” fire service)

b) Automatic Sprinkler Systems as required by 780 CMR Art 903.2.8 for all R Buildings. (Sprinklers
are provided per NFPA 13R)

c) Dry pre-charged sprinklers heads to be provided at all combustible over hangs which exceed 4’-0

(780 CMR)

d) Design Criteria is based on NFPA 13R (Light Hazard)

e) Standpipe Systems as required by IBC for buildings where the floor level of the highest story is
located more than 30' above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access. (not required)

f) Fire Department Connection per 780 CMR Art 912 (provided at front of building)

g) Fire Alarm System As required by 780 CMR Art 907.2.8 Smoke Detectors in all common areas

(Provided)

h) Automatic Fire Extinguishing System as required by for Kitchen Hood. (No grease hood present)

i) Manual Suppression System as required by NFPA 10.

j) Kitchen Cooking Equipment and Exhaust System as required by 780 CMR 904. (No grease hood
present)

k) Emergency Power as required by 780 CMR Art 1024.4 for Egress Routes.

1) Local Type Photoelectric Smoke Detector inside each bedroom (Provided)

m) Local type Smoke/Carbon Monoxide detector outside each bedroom (Provided)

n) BDA system as required by 780 CMR 915 to provide approved Emergency Responder Radio

Coverage (TBD)

Following systems are new, addition or expansion as listed.

Sprinkler System

Sprinkler System coverage will be 100% per NFPA 13R with the exceptions and specifics as
described below. Sprinklers are provided in all areas of the building, in every room, space, and closet.
Sprinkler Heads within residential areas will be Residential type with RTI less than 50, Sprinklers
outside dwelling units shall be quick response.

a) Sprinkler coverage is not required in bathrooms less than 55 FT?
b) Sprinkler coverage is not required in closets less than 24 FT?

c) Sprinkler coverage is not required in concealed combustible spaces that are not intended for living
purposes or storage

Wet automatic sprinkler system is designed per area/density method in accordance with NFPA-13R.
The system employs residential sprinklers fed from 2” backflow preventer assembly located in the
basement. Wet sprinkler piping has been hydraulically calculated per NFPA-13R residential
requirements to provide the minimum .05 gpm density over the 2 most demanding contiguous
sprinklers.

The system is a single zone throughout the building

Fire Alarm System

System consists of Horn/Strobe type Analog Addressable Fire Alarm Panel.

System components consist of

Manual Pull Stations at every Stair Entrance and Building exit,

Large Common area outside the Apartments will have either Smoke or Heat Detector.
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Audio/Visual Devices shall be Horn/Strobe or Strobe type only as shown on plans and located per
NFPA 72 coverage.

Local smoke detectors within the unit will all activate upon sensing of smoke at any smoke detector
within the unit. They will be all tandem wired.

Local CO detectors will be provided throughout each apartment outside each bedroom.

Local CO detectors within the unit will all activate upon sensing of CO condition at any CO detector
within the unit. They will be all tandem wired

All designated bedrooms will be equipped with local sounding devices capable of forming low
frequency waves to awaken building occupants

This system does not communicate with FACP.

Emergency Responder Radio Coverage

BDA system initially shall consist of infrastructure for future installation of the system upon
determination of the need of BDA system when the building is closed in. A third party testing agency
will be employed to test the system, passing test result will be submitted to fire department, otherwise
BDA system will be installed utilizing the previously installed infrastructure before the final fire
department walk through

SECTION 5-Features used in the design methodology

Purpose of the Design is to protect Lives and Property from Fire once the building is occupied.
For this purpose

a) Building Occupants will be notified by way of Audio/Visual Devices,

b) Emergency Response Personnel will be notified by way of Alarm Company Notification,

c) Initial and Periodic Test Criteria will be provided for proper maintenance of the System.

SECTION 6-Special Considerations and Descriptions

No Special Consideration

SECTION 7-Sequence of Operation

1.Upon Activation of any automatic sprinkler head attached to this system;
a) Fusible link will allow water to flow
b) Main water flow switch will initiate fire alarm system
c) UL Listed Alarm Company will be notified via wireless communicator.
d) All Horn/mini horn and Strobe Devices will be activated.
e) Exterior Strobe Light & electric sprinkle bell will be activated.

2. Upon Activation of a Sprinkler Tamper Switch
a) Fire Alarm Panel will indicate supervisory signal and local sound.
b) Exterior Sprinkler Bell will be activated
c) UL Listed Alarm Company will be notified via wireless communicator.

3. Upon Activation of any Fire Alarm Device (Sprinkler Flow, Manual Pull Station, Smoke Detector,
Heat Detector)
a) Fire Alarm Panel will be tripped.
b) UL Listed Alarm Company/fire Department will be notified via wireless communicator.
c) All Horn Strobe Devices will be activated.
d) Exterior Strobe Light will be activated.
e) All smoke dampers will be closed.
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Detailed Sequence of Operations:

1. Activation of smoke detectors shall:
a. Sound alarm throughout building.
b. Identify the device activated and sound alarm at control panel.
c. Initiate audio/visual devices throughout building.
d. Notify local fire department via UL Listed Alarm Company.
2. Activation of sprinkler flow switches shall:
a. Sound alarm throughout building
b. Identify the device activated and sound alarm at control panel.
c. Initiate audio/visual devices throughout building.
d. Activate exterior sprinkler bell.
e. Notify local fire department via UL Listed Alarm Company.
3. Activation of any supervisory circuit shall: (tamper switch, sprinkler low pressure, open-short-
ground circuit, low battery, power failure,)
a. ldentify the location of supervisory condition at control panel.
b. Initiate supervisory audible/visual signal at control panel.
c. Notify UL Listed Alarm Company
4. Activation of trouble circuit shall:
a. ldentify the location of trouble condition at control panel.
b. Initiate trouble audible/visual signal at control panel.
c. Notify UL Listed Alarm Company

5. All events shall be recorded at the fire alarm control panel and shall indicate
time and date of occurrence and list device initiated.

SECTION 8-Testing Criteria

a)System Installer will test the System %100 for Engineers review and conformance to Performance
Criteria.

b) UL Certified UL Listed Alarm Company will test the completed System for Performance of the

System.

c) Testing Agency will have a log of Fire Protection System Components and Devices and Test
Results corresponding to each device. This Log will be submitted to Engineer for review and
Approval.

d) Upon Completion of the System to the satisfaction of the Engineer of the Record, Fire Department
will be invited for Final Inspection.

e) Testing of fire alarm system shall be per NFPA 72, chapter 14, per table 14.4.3.2

f) Testing of sprinkler system shall be in accordance with NFPA-25, Standard for Inspection,

Maintenance & Testing of Water Based Sprinkler Systems

g) Emergency responder radio coverage shall be tested in accordance with NFPA-72 and local AHJ

requirements

SECTION 9-Equipment and Tools

During the Preliminary and Final Testing of the System following Equipment and Tools will be
provided at the site by the Contractor.

a) Manufacturer’s Instructions,

b) Sound Meters

c) Fire Hoses, nozzles

d) Flow Measuring devices

e) Pressure Gauges

f) Voltage Meters

g) Magnets

h) Communication Radios (Min two)
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i) Ladder as required to reach high mounted Devices

SECTION 10-Testing and Installation Procedures

1)Prior to applying for certificate of occupancy the contractors shall complete the following;

1. Fire Alarm

1. Record of Completion

il. Inspection and Test Report

iii.  Engineer’s Final Construction Control Affidavit
2. Sprinkler

i. Aboveground Materials and Test Certificate

il. Engineer’s Final Construction Control Affidavit

Fire Alarm

2) Fire Alarm System Installation shall be in accordance with NFPA 72 and NFPA 70.
3) Wiring shall be Class “A”
4) Fire Alarm System shall be tested according to NFPA 72. Table 7.2.2,

In general:

a) Battery Test shall be done visually and by Discharge Test per Manufacturer’s instructions.

b) Stand-by Power Supply test shall be done by disconnecting the Primary Power Supply and
testing the FACP as described above.

c) Battery Test shall be done visually and by Discharge Test per Manufacturers instructions.

d) Public Reporting System Test shall be done by testing the current, voltage across the
conductors and to ground. Any variation above 10% from normal to be investigated and
corrected.

e) Transient Suppressors shall be tested per manufacturer’s specifications.

f) Control Panel Trouble Signals shall be tested shall be tested for operation and ring back feature,
and off-premise signal transmission. Test of the operation under multiple fault conditions.

g) Remote annunciator shall be tested for performance under a fault conditions.

h) Conductors shall be tested for insulation integrity

i) Heat detectors shall be tested mechanically and electrically.

j) Smoke Detectors shall be tested with listed aerosol acceptable to the manufacturer.

k) Tamper Switches shall be tested by verifying signals within the first two revolution of the wheel.

l)Horn/Strobe devices shall be tested for sound levels with sound level meters.

Sprinkler System
All sprinkler piping is to be pressure tested to a minimum of 200 psi for 2 hours without showing

leakage per NFPA-25. The contractor is responsible for providing the Engineer of Record with a copy
of a completed NFPA “Above Ground Test Certificate” prior to system certification

SECTION 11-Approval Requirements

a) Upon completion of successful performance of the System, Code official will issue a written
Approval of the System.

b) If the system fails to operate satisfactorily to the Fire Official, failed component or part of the
System or function will be corrected immediately upon agreement of an acceptable correction
period with the Fire Official

c) At the Completion and proof of satisfactory operation of the Fire Protection System, Engineer of
the record will submit to Fire Department/Building Official a “System Certification” stating that
the Systems installed is in Compliance with all Laws, Regulations and Standards and per-
approved Narrative Reports.
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d) Along with the above Certification, listing of Names, Addresses and Telephone Numbers of
Personnel for Emergency Notification will be provided.

e) The engineer of record must be invited to the site a minimum of two times during the
construction process. It is the responsibility of the general contractor to notify the engineer of
record when site visit is appropriate. If the engineer of record is not able to inspect the
installation of the system no affidavit will be issued
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